
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AAPPPPEENNDDIIXX  GG  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Water Quality Assessment Report 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1805 Sardis Road North, Suite 101      Charlotte, North Carolina 28270 
Phone: (704) 521-9101   Fax: (704) 521-9109    www.deltaairport.com 

 

 





Table of Contents 

Introduction.••••.......•..............••........................•..•........••.••.•........••••••2 


Site Specific Information..••..•.••........•.•••..••.............•.••.•..........•...••.•......3 


Stream Reaches and Scores...................................................................4-5 


Overall Interpretation .......................•.•.......•..•..........................•...........5 


Appendix A - Preliminary Jurisdictional Determinations, US Army Corps of 

Engineers 

Appendix B - Wetland Data Forms 

Appendix C - Site Maps 

Appendix D - Soil Maps 

Appendix E - Climate Data 

Appendix F - North Carolina Division of Water Quality-Stream Identification 
Forms and Photos 

2 




Introduction 

Mill Creek Environmental Consultants, Ltd. was hired by Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 
to perform multiple environmental services for the conduct of their environmental 
assessment (EA) of Chesterfield County Airport. This EA included both on and off 
airport property. Over the course of the past 4 years Mill Creek has conducted multiple 
wetland delineations in association with our assigned scope of services. During these 
delineations a number of stream systems were identified that currently have no RP A 
designation associated with the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act. In anticipation of 
future land clearing activities in the vicinity of the identified streams it became necessary 
to determine the perenniality of these systems to determine if an RP A designation is 
needed. This determination does not include all stream reaches within or adjacent to 
airport property, but only those streams identified in preliminary engineering designs as 
having potential impacts. The field protocols used and determinations in this report apply 
only to the named and mapped streams found in this report. 

Site Specific Information 

This report contains information pertaining to four (4) mapped stream segments located 
to the northwest (NW) of Belmont and Cogbill Roads. Additionally, a field visit to an 
already existing RP A that extends onto airport property in vicinity of the end of runway 
33 has determined that the wetland boundary is contiguous in nature and that the RPA 
should be extended further southwest (SW). These areas were identified in wetland 
delineations performed by Mill Creek Environmental Consultants, Ltd. on behalf of the 
airport. Signed Preliminary Jurisdictional Determinations performed by the US. Army 
Corps of Engineers can be found in Appendix A of this report. Wetland data forms 
pertinent to the areas in question used in these delineations can be found in Appendix B. 
Site maps of these areas showing wetland and stream boundaries can be found in 
Appendix C. 

The North Carolina Division of Water Quality, Identification Methods for the Origins of 
Intermittent and Perennial Streams, (Version 3.1, Feb. '05) was the Perennial Flow Field 
Indicator Protocol used for the assessment of all streams within this report. Score sheets 
and photos for these streams can be found in this report in Appendix F. The Stream 
assessments began at approximately 0900 on Monday, 26 August 2013. The weather was 
mostly sunny with a temperature in the low 70s at the start of the evaluation and mid 80s 
when the assessments were complete. The date oflast rainfall was 24 August 2013. The 
Palmer Drought Severity Index Conditions (Weekly Value for Period Ending Aug 24, 
2013) is +2.0 to +2.9, classified as Unusual Moist Spell. Additionally, Chesterfield 
County has experienced above normal precipitation over the course of the past year. 
Precipitation data from NOAA's Mid Atlantic River Forecast Center shows that from the 
period of27 August 2012 to 26 August 2013, the county is at 141% of normal. Climate 
data can be found in Appendix E. 

3 




Stream Reaches and Scores 

Streams were numbered and flagged in accordance with a simple alpha numeric 
numbering system that corresponds to the feature, reach number, and classification. 

Ex. S-1 R4; S=stream, l=reach designator, R4=classification 

The stream reaches and corresponding mapping are flagged in the field and mapped in 
the appendix as either R4 (intermittent) or RE (ephemeral). No higher flow regimes were 
discovered during the course of the assessment. A site map depicting the stream reach 
locations, wetlands, and data points can be found in Appendix C. 

S-1 RE 
Stream reach one (1) is broken up into two different sections. The upper portion of the 

segment, named S-1 RE, is approximately 293± linear feet of ephemeral stream segment 

that originates at a pipe under Belmont Road that serves as a grade control point. This 

pipe carries storm-water away from areas upstream and on the other side ofBelmont 

Road, down the topographical gradient to the northwest (NW). This segment of the 

stream ends at a small head cut, where the flow regime changes to intermittent. S-1 RE 

received a score of 15.75 on the North Carolina Division of Water Quality - Stream 

Identification Form; Version 3.1. The reach ofS-1 was scored on two different sheets, 

one for the upper ephemeral segment and one for the lower intermittent segment. The 

photos and score sheet for S-1 RE can be seen in Appendix F. 


S-1 R4 

The lower portion of S-l consists of 81 linear feet of intermittent stream segments 

which are continuations from S-l RE and a grade control point adjacent to Cogbill road. 

Waters that flow through this reach originate as storm-water discharge, overland sheet

flow and groundwater discharge down the topographic gradient to the northwest (NW). 

This section of the reach received a score of 27.75 on the North Carolina Division of 

Water Quality Stream Identification Form; Version 3.1. The photos and score sheet for 

S-1 RE can be seen in Appendix F. 


S-2R4 

Steam reach two (2), S-2 R4, is approximately 128± linear feet of intermittent stream 

located south (S) southwest (SW) of Cogbill Road in the vicinity of Fair Havens Church. 

Waters enter this reach through overland sheet-flow from the adjacent area including the 

impervious surface of the church parking lot. This reach received a score of 22.25 on the 

North Carolina Division of Water Quality - Stream Identification Form; Version 3.1. The 

photos and score sheet for S-1 RE can be seen in Appendix F. 


S-3R4 

Stream reach (3), S-3 R4, is approximately 200± linear feet of intermittent stream located 

northwest (NW) ofS-2 R4, on the west(W) side of the gas line right ofway. Waters that 


4 




flow through this reach are furnished by overland sheet-flow from the both sides of the 
reach. The topographic gradient to in this area is steeper than the previously discussed 
reaches. This reach received a score of 21.25 on the North Carolina Division of Water 
Quality - Stream Identification Form; Version 3.1. The photos and score sheet for S-1 RE 
can be seen in Appendix F. 

S-4R4 
Stream reach (4), S-4 R4, is approximately763± linear feet of intermittent stream located 
approximately 1,500 feet south(S) ofS-3 R4. Waters flow into this reach via overland 
sheet-flow and some groundwater discharge from the north(N) and south(S). The 
topography in this area is defined by a significant draw that runs northwest(NW) from 
Belmont Road. Waters within this reach eventually end up in a system of ponds outside 
of the survey area to the northwest(NW). This reach received a score of27.25 on the 
North Carolina Division of Water Quality Stream Identification Form; Version 3.1. The 
photos and score sheet for S-l RE can be seen in Appendix F. 

Overall Interpretation 

All stream reaches with potential impacts were assessed. None of the reaches received a 
score of ~30, which is required for a stream reach to be deemed perennial under the The 
North Carolina Division of Water Quality, Identification Methods for the Origins of 
Intermittent and Perennial Streams, (Version 3.1, Feb. '05). 

Stream reach one (1) SR-l RE and SR-l R4 were determined to be ephemeral and 
intermittent respectively, while SR-2 R4, SR-3 R4, and SR-4 R4 were all determined to 
be intermittent. These field determinations combined with the above normal amounts of 
precipitation enhance the determination that none of the reaches assessed are perennial in 
nature. 

In addition to the above discussed stream reaches, it was determined that a current RP A 
associated with Reedy Creek in the vicinity of the southeast (SE) end of the airport 
should be extended to the southwest (SW) due to the contiguous nature of the wetland 
buffer associated with Reedy Creek. The current wetland map shows a break between 
wetland areas J and K in the vicinity of the airport fence-line. However, there is a small 
area of connectivity between these two wetland areas and thus the RP A should be carried 
further southwest (SW) and incorporate all of wetlands area K. A map of this area can be 
seen in Appendix A with the wetland preliminary jurisdictional determinations as well as 
Appendix C. 

5 




Environmental Engineering- Water Quality 
Resource Protection Area Designation Application 

Forms should be mailed to: 

Attention: Laura E. Barry 


Water Quality Analyst 

Environmental Engineering 


P.O. Box 40, Chesterfield, VA 23832 


Site Information (one form per site) 

Project Name: Chesterfield County Airport (FCI) EA 
GPTI\T(s): 7626784600, 7626774033, 7616769185, 7626770200, 7616775343 

Site Address: Intersection of Cogbill and Belmont Road 
Total Site Acreage: Approx. 50 

Has this project been designated "Fast Track" status? 
Submitted by: Mail: 0 

Delivered: 0 
If yes, please list the name of: 
Economic Development Contact: __________________ 
Review Engineer: ___________________ 

Please select ONE (1) as the PRIMARY CONTACT PERSON for this application. 

Contact Information of Agent: Primary Contact Person [X 

Contact Person: Matthew A. Neely 
Company Name: Mill Creek Environmental Consultants, Ltd. 
Mailing Address: 11400 Longtown Drive 

Midlothian. VA 23112 
Phone: (801....:...7=:..:39::.....-=2::.....14:....;..7________ 
FAX: ( ) ____________ 

Cell: (750 ~32"""'9"_-:l£:05<...!.7..:.3________ 
E-mail: millcreekenvironment@comcast.net 

Contact Information of Owner: Primary Contact Person 0 

Contact Person: Property Access Cards for Concerned Property Owners are included 
Company Name: 
Mailing Address: 

Phone: ( ) 

FAX: ( ) 
Cell: ( ) 

E-mail: 

Page I of3 

mailto:millcreekenvironment@comcast.net
http:801....:...7=:..:39::.....-=2::.....14


Project Name: Chesterfield County Airport (FCI) EA 

Written permission from property owner is required. 

I, as applicant or agent for the owner(s) of the property subject to this application, do hereby 
certifY that the information contained in this report is complete and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and I am submitting this application for review and approval as provided under 
the policies of Chesterfield County's Environmental Engineering Department. 

Matthew A. Neely, Senior Environmental Scientist, PWD, Mill Creek Environmental Consultants. Ltd. 
(Print Name of Agent) 

(Signature of Agent) (Date) 

I, as owner/co owner of the property subject to this application, give permission to 
Chesterfield County and associated personnel to enter upon said property for the purpose 
of conducting a Resource Protection Area Designation. 

(Printed Name of Property Owner(s) 

(Signature of Property Owner) (Date) 

(Signature ofProperty Owner) (Date) 

(Signature of Property Owner) (Date) 

Page 2 of3 



------------------------------------------------------

FIELD SURVEYS 
PROPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZATION 

NAME: 
(priht name) 

PROPERTY LOCATION:,_______-:--:--~---
(tax map / parcel reference) 

Phone number: JS7~3'1"-22ILt Day Address: $~DD ~\ru..u-t f.d. 

9;(;+ '=jC).l - IS"t:D Evening Cbl6-+<H. he (0\. \VA 

A~--;;G~--;;-~~--I)~-;-E~-Z~~-;--

PRINT NAME: iA=--Jce. ~A_A 
Special Instructions: 

• 	 Would yoJ!..like"the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance? 

Yes~o __ 


• 	 Would you like to join the consultants while they perform their work? Yes_ No 0;....';"'_

• 	 Other special instruction?_-1"""",~,,,O.......u~L________________ 

ACCESS DENIED:, _____________DATE:,_____ 
(signature) 

PRiNTNAME: _______________________________________ 

REASON FOR DENIAL: 

Please submit at ____ meeting or return as soon as possible. Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Project Manager 
Delta A irport Consultants, Inc. 
1805 Sardis Road North, Suite 101 
Charlotte, NC 28270 
704.521.910) 



-------------------------

FIELD SURVEYS 


PROPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZATION 


NAME: !<CLVlCl~ ~pri?~~V()lj WOVV\cLck:.. 

PROPERTYLOCATION:Th)C QW{U T. D.-# 1(;% 1&OLt.;tl 
~~, (tax map / parcel reference) 

Phone number: gOt.f---2~8 ~qdLb~ Cell ~ Address: 'llflq i3eJVlIJOnT DowllS 
"? 8cJtt~ 2);,q -qj 11 ~.1Ls CiA hi±er£'e,.(cl I VA VVlf.u..lS 

~~~~G~-;~--]?~~-----D~;:;;-r-~-':Tj.--t>i3g~ 
WJ-cJL., 

Special Instructions! 

• ~:f><;'':,likelhe consultanl' 10 contacl you 10 coordmate their vi,il in advance? 

• Would you like io join the consultants while they perfonn their work? Yes v'" No _ Pw;\ 
'\0 U-! 

\ 
• Other special instruction?~,_____________ 

ACCESS DENIED: DATE: 
.------~------------------- ._-------- (signature) 

PRINT NAME: 

REASON FOR DENIAL: 
--~-------------------------------------

Please submit at _____ meeting or return as soon as possible. Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Project Manager 
Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 
1805 Sardis Road North, Suite 101 
Charlotte, NC 28270 
704.521.9101 



--------------------------------------------------

FIELD SURVEYS 

PROPERTY ACCESS AUmORIZATION 


NAME: Ta ICb<lN'fXlf> CcV\u~kh 
(print name) 

PROPERTY LOCATION: ~ 200 1~..b~\,dlU:,~ 
(tax map I parcel reference) 

Phone number: SSD4 .. l~j -<i~ J.J.- Day Address: ~200 Ru1~l(J . 

___.. Evening &t-;u;.~,ld IV/T ~ 

~~~;-G~~~:~~~;_~~!!J-=I~i~---
PRINT NAME: 'SLLSU.r)]O~ (~Cl\rp?(S6V\604.V'"d of" SklAJ<lyd'S 
Special Instructions: 

• 	 Would ~u like the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance? 

Yes~V~rNo_ 


• 	 Would you like to join the consultants while th«ry perfonn their work? Yes ~o_ 

ACCESsDENIED:___~_________DATE:_____ 
(signature) 

PRINT NAME: 

REASON FOR DENIAL: 

Please submit at ___ meeting or return as soon as possible. Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Proje<:t Manager 
Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 
1805 Sardis Road North, Suite ] 0 ) 
Charlotte. NC 28270 
704.521.9101 



FIELD SURVEYS 
PROPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZAnON 

NAMI:: A4:{A/ cArU.EskA1 l~rO<b-*?A.A/ C./rsf,t;vv ~'.tv,:r:fr:l.S 
(print name) 

PROPERTY LoCATION:,___::-:--_-:-----.--:;-_~--
(tax map I parcel reference) 

__________Evcning 

Spt£ial JnatrHUous: 

• 	 Would)'ou like the consultants to cootaet you to coordinate their visit in advance'? 
Yes~ NolL' 

• 	 Would Y01.1 like to join the consultants while they penonn their work? Yes_ No /' 

Other special insuuction1-...:;A..h...::;77o'04"""-''--___ ,~____~_______• 

ACC£.SSDENlI:D:__---:-:--_~~-----.....:DATE:----
(signature) 

PR'NTNAM£: ______________________________________--_____ 

REASON FOR DENIAL: ______~-___________________ 

Please submit aC ___ meeting or remm 8ll1OOll as possible. Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Project Manager 
Delm Airport Consul~lltS. Inc. 
1805 Sardis Read North, Suite 101 
Charlotte, NC 28270 
704.521.9101 



FIELD SURVEYS 


PROPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZATION 


NAME: 
(print name) >" 

PROPERTY LocATION: 8::90 J :a "":-.{.4A O>{" I j2!2 
(tax map I parcel reference) , 

Phone number: .2. 7'i -.ff?)j Day Addre~: ______________ 

?28• » \771 Ji.t.t s8irtg" ~l , 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------...._--------------
ACCESS GRANTED: A,x.S L \07 

(signature) 

Special Instructions: 

Wouldyou like the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance?• 
Yes_~_ No_ .:t ~=,".;..bl.o.. 

• 	 Would you like to join the consultants while they perfonn their work? Yes / No~ 
Other special instruction? ___________________• 

ACCESSDEMED:______~------------------DATE:,----------
(signature) 

PmNTNAME: _________________________________________________ 

REASON FORDENIAL: ____________________________________________ 

Please submit at ___meeting or return as soon as possible. Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Project Manager 

Delta Airpon Consultants, Inc. 

1805 Sardis Road North, Suite .oj 

Charlotte, NC 28270 

704.521.9101 




FIELD SURVEYS 

PROPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZATION 

PROPERTY LOCA TION:._--L?,(JI.~~I~(,......J7L7!..-.J.j;_$:.....4-,--3~__ 
(tax map I parcel reference) 

Phone number: &o9-?W'" /0/~ Day Address: ~f)() &~~. 

&l?'" -2 '//-1'112 Evening t2/t1e<.ie.f-flPls! Wt ), ~3'C 

A~~;-G~;:-~--------D~;;-734i;2-

PRINT NAME: fc/5.eL CLA'{/lJd {j=D) 
Special Instructions: 

• Would you like the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance? 
Yes_No~ 

• Would you like to join the consultants while they perform their work? Yes_ No Jt. 
• Other special instruction? __________________ 

ACCEssDENRD:__________________________DATE:,__________ 
(signature) 

PmNTNAME: ________________________________________________ 

REASONFORDENIAL: ___________________________________________ 

Please submit at ___meeting or return as soon as possible, Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Project Manager 
Delta Airport Consultants. Jnc. 
1805 Sardis Road North, Suite lOI 
Charlotte, NC 28270 
704,521.9101 



FIELD SURVEYS 


N 


PROPERTY LocATION: 


PmNTNAME: _______________________________________________ 

Special In.trudiool! 

• Would y~like the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance? 
Yes~o 

ACCE~DENIED:.____~~-----------------DATE:----------
(signature) 

PRINTNAME: ____________________________ 

REASON FORDENIAL: ______________________ 

Please submit at ___meeting or return as soon as possible. Thank You! 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AlCP 
Projcct Manager 
Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 
1805 Sardis Road North, Suite 101 
Charlotte, NC 28270 
704.521.9101 



_________________________________________ ___ 

FIELD SURVEYS 
PRoPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZATION 

NAMElviliext W· \I 6wer!:J E Mth~ -:sV 
" (print name) 

PROPERTY LOCATION: '1t, / ~ 7b if ~.5&(100(J 
(tax map I parcel reference) 

Phone number: <toy ..;)..ll }~3tJ.oay Address: ~?tOO ~dm~ Rc£ 
~b i.f ~J I I'±~+ Evening C-he. S'1UheJ d \IA L ~ f 31. 

A~CFSSG~~-~--::{D~;;--Ji!ifoUl/.J
7 Signature) 

PRINT NAME;J), 0 bed::; vJ Mtnt:h'\cL -;:J,.. tt. ~e(/<:..Y'L:j /='. AImOh ~ 
Speci.l Instructions: 

• 	 wou~ou like the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance? 

Yes No 


• 	 Would you like to join the consultants while they perfonn their work? Ycs_ No 

· 	%special instruction? ~ t;a ct;; tJlWt\ if eAil'- V-tJuv
C at l!.f e «':: 

ACCESS DENIED:, __---.:-:--_~------....;DATE:----
(signature) 

~NTNAME: 

REASON FoaDENUL: __________________________________________ 

Please submit at ___meeting or retum as soon as possible. Thank Youl 

Ms. Colleen M. Cummins, AICP 
Project Manager 
Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 
1805 Sardis Road North, Suite 101 
Charlotte, NC 28270 
704.521.9101 



FIELD SURVEYS 

PROPERTY ACCESS AUTHORIZATION 


NAME: _F:..I:.:·v:.::e;.;::F:...:o~r..::ks::::....;V:..:i=ll=;a.ge~H:;:;o::.meo=:..:w;:.:n~e=::.:r.::::s..!.A~ssoc=:::i=a;.::ti::::::o;::n~,I=n::,:c:;;:...____ 
(print name) 

PROPERTY LocATION: COMMON AREAS. FIVE FORKS VILLAGE AND FIVE FORKS 
VILLAGE SoUTH (CASCADE CREEK) 

(tax map I parcel reference) 

• 	 Phone number: 804-270-1800 Day Address: 3901 West(:!rre Pa:k'N3Y SUite 100 

_________Evening 	 R,(IJfnDnri,. V4 2]23] 

A~G~;~;'~-::--------------DA~;-;:~;:~-;---
(signature) 

PRINTNAME: '"l>4W;.\ $, "Rw;l~,u , ~c.s 
Special Instrudions: 

• 	 Would you like the consultants to contact you to coordinate their visit in advance? 

Yes_ NoL 


• 	 Would you like to join the consultants while they perform their work? Yes_ No ..,/" 

• 	 Other special instruction?__________________ 

ACCESS DENIED: _____________.DATE:_____ 
(signature) 

PmNTNAME: _______________________________________________ 

REASON FORDEN"L: ___________________________________________ 

Please submit at ___ meeting or return as soon as possible. Thank Vou! 



-------

Project Name: Chesterfield County Airport (FCI) EA 

Resource Protection Area Designation Checklist 
Please enclose 2 copies of the following information, to include this application. 

ex All streams, channels, swales and contour crenulations have been evaluated using a site
specific method. 
Documeuts, Maps, and Supporting Data (required) 

51 	A letter from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) confirming the wetlands 
delineation, or a letter from a qualified wetlands expert on record in Environmental 
Engineering confirming the accuracy ofthe portrayed wetland delineation 

[XA copy of the data forms used in the wetland determination 

[XSite Map at a scale that clearly shows the following features: 


1. 	 North arrow and contour lines 
2. 	 The property boundary from a certified survey, recorded plat, or the county 

GIS parcel layer; hand drawn sketches will not be accepted. 
3. 	 The limits ofproposed development (if known) 
4. 	 All jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional wetlands 
5. 	 The location of data points, wetland flags, and transects used in the wetland 

determination. 
6. 	 All identified water features/resources and RPA features on site 
7. 	 Location of stream assessment reaches and/or photo points 
8. 	 GPS coordinates of break point(s) of surface flow and/or non-contiguous 

wetlands, intermittent streams 
9. Location of the preliminary site-specific delineated RPA boundary line 
lO. Statement confirming that the wetlands delineation portrayed on the map is 

an accurate representation of the field delineation 
~Soils Map 
D Digital map copy in either ARC GIS Shapefile or AutoCAD DWGIDXF referenced 

directly to the Virginia State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone in the 1983 
Datum (Feet). AutoCAD files must include a layer list identifYing the values for the 
features in the DWGIDXF filed. ARCGIS Shapefiles must include items clearly 
identified in the attribute table. 

~ Weather conditions at the time of assessment including the date of the last 
rainfall and Palmer Drought Severity Index conditions 

Perennial Flow Field Indicator Protocol (if used) 
00 North Carolina Division of Water Quality (Version 3.1, Feb. '05) (Preferred) or Fairfax 

County Method (2003) 
[XCompleted data sheets for each reach including indication of determination 
~ Identifiable unique field flagging for each stream assessment reach (not wetland flags) 

at the upper and lower end 
Perennial flow Observation Method (if used) 

o Color photos taken in accordance with Chesterfield County's Guidance for Site 
Specific Determinations ofPerennial Streams Documented Observation Method 

Date stamp/certification for each photo for both observation dates 

D Identifiable unique field flagging at each photo station 


Overall Interpretation (required) 
~ A written report including the reach scores (if applicable), explanation ofwhy a stream 

was not evaluated (if applicable) and statement whether a stream is perennial or 
intermittent for each stream reach assessed. 

A written description of the RP A features and justification for all non-connected and 
contiguous wetland breaks along the RPA boundary. 

Initial & Date Here 

Page 3 of3 



Appendix A 

Preliminary Jurisdictional Determinations 


US. Army Corps of Engineers 


6 




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORFOLK DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

FORT NORFOLK 803 FRONT STREET 
NORFOLK VIRGINIA  23510-1096 

  

     
     June 30, 2011     

      
 

 
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION 
 
Southern Virginia Regulatory Section 
2007-00012 (Reedy Creek) 
 
Mr. Matt Neely 
Mill Creek Environmental Consultants, LTD 
11400 Longtown Drive 
Midlothian, Virginia 23112 
 
Dear Mr. Neely: 
 
  This letter is in regard to your request for a preliminary jurisdictional determination for  
Chesterfield County Airport located west of Route 10 and north of Route 288, in Chesterfield 
County, Virginia.  
 

The wetland delineation map prepared by Mill Creek entitled “Wetlands Mapping, 
Chesterfield County Airport, Richmond, Virginia” dated February 2010, received by the Corps 
on June 22, 2011 and on file with the Corps, provides the location of wetlands on the property 
listed above. The basis for this delineation includes application of the Corps’ 1987 Wetland 
Delineation Manual, the Interim Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland 
Delineation Manual: Eastern Mountains and Piedmont Region, the positive indicators of wetland 
hydrology, hydric soils, and hydrophytic vegetation, and the presence of an ordinary water mark. 
 

Discharges of dredged or fill material, including those associated with mechanized 
landclearing, into waters and/or wetlands on this site may require a Department of the Army 
permit and authorization by state and local authorities including a Virginia Water Protection 
Permit from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), a permit from the 
Virginia Marine Resources Commission (VMRC) and/or a permit from your local wetlands 
board.  This letter is a confirmation of the Corps preliminary jurisdiction for the waters and/or 
wetlands on the subject property and does not authorize any work in these areas.  Please obtain 
all required permits before starting work in the delineated waters/wetland areas. 
 

This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and is therefore not a legally binding 
determination regarding whether Corps jurisdiction applies to the waters or wetlands in question.  
Accordingly, you may either consent to jurisdiction as set out in this preliminary jurisdictional 
determination and the attachments hereto if you agree with the determination, or you may 
request and obtain an approved jurisdictional determination.   
 



This delineation of waters and/or wetlands is valid for a period of five years from the date 
of this letter unless new information warrants revision prior to the expiration date. Enclosed is a 
copy of the “Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination Form” for your records.  Please review the 
document, sign it and return it as an e-mail attachment to silvia.b.gazzera@usace.army.mil 
within 30 days of receipt and keep one for your records.  
 

Please contact Dr. Silvia Gazzera in the Richmond Field Office at 9100 Arboretum 
Parkway, Suite 235, Richmond, Virginia 23236, (804) 212-6817 with any questions. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
       
        
      Silvia B. Gazzera, Ph.D 
      Environmental Scientist   
        
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Preliminary JD Form 
Supplemental Preapplication Information 
 
 
Copy Furnished w/out enclosures: 
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, Glen Allen, Virginia 
Chesterfield County, Department of Environmental Engineering, Chesterfield, Virginia.   

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

mailto:silvia.b.gazzera@usace.army.mil�


PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM 


BACKGROLIND INFORMATION: 

A. 	REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL 
DETERMINATION (JD): Thursday, June 30, 2011 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON REQUESTING PRELIMINARY JD: 
Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 

8008 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 300 

Charlotte, NC 28226 


C. DISTRICT OFFICE: 	Norfolk District (CENAO-REG) 

FILE NAME: Chesterfield County Airport 

FILE NUMBER: 2007-00012 

D. 	 PROJECT LOCATION(S) AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
(USE THE ATIACHED TABLE TO DOCUMENT MULTIPLE WATERBODIES AT DIFFERENT SITES) 

State: VIRGINIA County/parish/borough: Chesterfield City: 


Center coordinates of site (Iat/long in degree decimal format): 


Latitude: 37-24-16 N Longitude: 77-31-16 W
0 	 0 

Universal Transverse Mercator: 


Name of nearest waterbody: Reedy Creek 


Identify (estimate) amount of waters in the review area: 

Non-wetland waters: 9,061 linear feet; width (ft); and/or acres. 

Cowardin Class: R4 


Stream Flow: 


Wetlands: 66.61 acres 


Cowardin Class: 50.51 (PFO), 9.44 (PSS), 6.66 (PEM) 

Name of any water bodies on the site that have been identified as Section 10 waters: 

Tidal: 

Non-Tidal: 

E. 	 REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY):
D Office (Desk) Determination. Date: 
[XJ Field Determination. Date(s): May 12,2011, June ]6,2011 

1 



1. 	 The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional waters of the United States on 
the subject site, and the permit applicant or other affected party who requested this preliminary 
JD is hereby advised of his or her option to request and obtain an approved jurisdictional 
determination (JD) for that site. Nevertheless, the permit applicant or other person who 
requested this preliminary ~ID has declined to exercise the option to obtain an approved JD in 
this instance and at this time. 

2. 	 In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a Nationwide 
General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring "pre-construction 
notification" (PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or other general permit, 
and the permit applicant has not requested an approved JD for the activity, the permit applicant 
is hereby made aware of the following: (1) the permit applicant has elected to seek a permit 
authorization based on a preliminary JD, which does not make an official determination of 
jurisdictional waters; (2) that the applicant has the option to request an approved JD before 
accepting the terms and conditions of the permit authorization, and that basing a permit 
authorization on an approved JD could possibly result in less compensatory mitigation being 
required or different special conditions; (3) that the applicant has the right to request an 
individual permit rather than accepting the terms and conditions of the NWP or other general 
permit authorization; (4) that the applicant can accept a permit authorization and thereby agree 
to comply with all the terms and conditions of that permit, including whatever mitigation 
requirements the Corps has determined to be necessary; (5) that undertaking any activity in 
reliance upon the subject permit authorization without requesting an approved JD constitutes 
the applicant's acceptance of the use of the preliminary JD, but that either form of JD will be 
processed as soon as is practicable; (6) accepting a permit authorization (e.g., signing a 
proffered individual permit) or undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit 
authorization based on a preliminary JD constitutes agreement that all wetlands and other 
water bodies on the site affected in any way by that activity are jurisdictional waters of the 
United States, and precludes any challenge to such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial 
compliance or enforcement action, or in any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and 
(7) whether the applicant elects to use either an approved JD or a preliminary JD, that JD will 
be processed as soon as is practicable. Further, an approved JD, a proffered individual permit 
(and all terms and conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be 
administratively appealed pursuant to 33 C.F.R. Part 331, and that in any administrative 
appeal, jurisdictional issues can be raised (see 33 C.F.R. 331.5(a)(2». If, during that 
administrative appeal, it becomes necessary to make an official determination whether CWA 
jurisdiction exists over a site, or to provide an official delineation of jurisdictional waters on the 
site, the Corps will provide an approved JD to accomplish that result, as soon as is practicable. 

3. 	 This preliminary JD finds that there "may be"waters of the United States on the subject project 
site, and identifies all aquatic features on the site that could be affected by the proposed 
activity, based on the following information: 

SUPPORTING DATA: 

Data reviewed for preliminary JD (check all that apply) - checked items should be 
included in case file and, where checked and requested, appropriately reference 
sources below. 

[8J Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant: 
Wetland map prepared by Mill Creek Consultants entitled "Wetland Mapping, Chesterfield 
County Airport, Richmond, Virginia" dated February 10, 2011 and received by the Corps 
on June 22, 2011. 

2 



~ Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant. 

~ Office concurs with data sheets/delineation report. 

Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report. 


D Data sheets prepared by the Corps: 


D Corps navigable waters' study: 


D U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: 


USGS NHD data. 

USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps. 

~ U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name: Chesterfield 1" = 2000' 

~ USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. 

Citation: 


National wetlands inventory map(s). Cite name: 


State/Local wetland inventory map(s): 


FEMAIFIRM maps: 


1DO-year Floodplain Elevation: (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929) 

Photographs: D Aerial (Name & Date): 


or Other (Name & Date): 


Previous determination(s): 


File no. and date of response letter: 


Other information (please specify): 


IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily been 
verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later jurisdictional 
determinations. 

GAZZERA.SILVI ~~~V1~,,'14"""SS 
A.B.1242826155 ~~~!!L.!':":!'Cf·'~~'" 

Signature . 
Regulatory Project Manager 
(REQUIRED) 

Signature of person requesting 
Preliminary JD 
(REQUIRED, unless obtaining the signature is 

impracticable) 

2011-06-30 

Date Date 

3 




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORFOLK DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 


FORT NORFOLK 803 FRONT STREET 

NORFOLK VIRGINIA 23510-109 


REPLY TO 


ATTENTION OF JUNE 30, 2001 


SUDplemental Preapplication Information 

Project Number: 2007-00012 

Applicant: Delta Airport Consultants, Inc. 

Project Location: 


1. 	 A search of the Virginia Department of Historic Resources data revealed the following: 

o 	No known historic properties are located on the property. 

D 	The following known architectural resources are located on the property: 

D 	The following known archaeological resources are located on the property: 

D The following known historic resources are located in the vicinity of the property (potential for effects to these 
resources from future development): 

NOTE: 
1) The information above isfor planning purposes only. In most cases, the property has not been surveyedfor 

historic resources. Undiscovered historic resources may be located on the subject property or adjacent properties 
and this supplemental information is not intended to satisfy the Corps' requirements under Section 106 ofthe 
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). 

2) 	 Prospective permittees should be aware that Section 11Ok ofthe NHPA (16 Us. C. 470h-2(k)) prevents the Corps 

from granting a permit or other assistance to an applicant who, with intent to avoid the requirements ofSection 

1 06 ofthe NHPA, has intentionalZl' significantly adversely affected a historic property to which the permit would 

relate, or having legal power to prevent it, allowed such significant adverse effect to occur, unless the Corps, after 

consultation with the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP), determines that circumstances justify 

granting such assistance despite the adverse effect created orpermitted by the applicant. 


2. 	 A search of the data supplied by the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation and the Virginia 
Department of Game and Inland Fisheries revealed the following: 

o No known populations of threatened or endangered species are located on the property or within a one 

to two mile radius. 


D 	The following federally-listed species are known to be within a one to two mile radius of the property: 

o 	The following state-listed (or other) species are known to be within a three mile radius of the 
property: Upland sandpiper, Loggerheard Shrike, Barking tree frog, Bald Eagle, Migrant loggerhead 


shrike. 


Please note this information is being provided to ),OU based on the preliminary data you submitted to the Corps relative 
to project boundaries andproject plans. Consequendy, these findings and recommendations are subject to change ifthe 

project scope changes or new information becomes available and the accuracy ofthe data. 

Revised: April 13.2010 



SAMPLE 

! 

Site 
Number 

1 

latitude 

37.4036458 

Longitude 

-77.5214740 

Cowardin 
Class 

PSS 

Estimated 
amount of 

aquatic resource 
in review area 

9.44 acres 

Class of 
aquatic 

resource 

section 404 

2 37.4036458 -77.5214740 PEM 6.66 acres section 404 

3 

4 

37.4036458 

37.4036458 

-77.5214740 

-77.5214740 

PFO 

R4 

50.51 acres 

9,061 If 

I 

section 404 

section 404 

5 

6 

4 




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORFOLK DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 


FORT NORFOLK 803 FRONT STREET 

NORFOLK VIRGINIA 23510-1096 


November 13, 2012 

PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION 

Southern Virginia Regulatory Section 
2007-00012 (Reedy Creek, Licking Creek) 

Mr. Matt Neely 
Mill Creek Environmental Consultants, LTD 
11400 Longtown Drive 
Midlothian, Virginia 23112 

Dear Mr. Neely: 

This letter is in regard to your request for a preliminary jurisdictional determination for 2 
parcels ofland located north and south of the Chesterfield County Airport, north of Route 288, in 
Chesterfield County, Virginia. 

The wetland delineation maps prepared by Mill Creek entitled "Chesterfield County 
Airport Wetland Delineation Southeast Survey Area" and "Chesterfield County Airport Wetland 
Delineation Northwest Survey Area" and on file with the Corps, provides the location of 
wetlands on the property listed above. The basis for this delineation includes application of the 
Corps' 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual, the Interim Regional Supplement to the Corps of 
Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Eastern Mountains and Piedmont Region, the positive 
indicators ofwetland hydrology, hydric soils, and hydrophytic vegetation, and the presence of an 
ordinary water mark. 

Discharges of dredged or fill material, including those associated with mechanized 
landclearing, into waters and/or wetlands on this site may require a Department of the Army 
permit and authorization by state and local authorities including a Virginia Water Protection 
Permit from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), a permit from the 
Virginia Marine Resources Commission (VMRC) and/or a permit from your local wetlands 
board. This letter is a confirmation of the Corps preliminary jurisdiction for the waters and/or 
wetlands on the subject property and does not authorize any work in these areas. Please obtain 
all required permits before starting work in the delineated waters/wetland areas. 

This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and is therefore not a legally binding 
determination regarding whether Corps jurisdiction applies to the waters or wetlands in question. 
Accordingly, you may either consent to jurisdiction as set out in this preliminary jurisdictional 
determination and the attachments hereto if you agree with the determination, or you may 
request and obtain an approved jurisdictional determination. 



This delineation ofwaters and/or wetlands is valid for a period of five years from the date 
of this letter unless new information warrants revision prior to the expiration date. Enclosed is a 
copy of the "Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination Form" for your records. Please review the 
document, sign it and return it as an e-mail attachmenttosilvia.b.gazzera(aiusace.army.mil 
within 30 days of receipt and keep one for your records. 

Please contact Dr. Silvia Gazzera in the Richmond Field Office at 9100 Arboretum 
Parkway, Suite 235, Richmond, Virginia 23236, (804) 212-6817 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

GAZZERA.SILVIA.B Oigitally;;gnedbyGAllERA.SILVlA.R1242B26155 
DN: <:=Us. o=:U,S. Government, 00=000, ou=PtQ, 
ou=USA, (1'I=GAZZERASIt VlA.B.12428261S5 .1242826155 0 •••,1012.11.1317:0",7-<>5'..,. 

Silvia B. Gazzera, Ph.D 
Environmental Scientist 

Attachments: 

Preliminary JD Form 

Supplemental Preapplication Information 


Copy Furnished: 

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, Glen Allen, Virginia 

Chesterfield County, Department of Environmental Engineering, Chesterfield, Virginia. 


http:attachmenttosilvia.b.gazzera(aiusace.army.mil






PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM 


BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

A. REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL 
DETERMINATION (JD): Tuesday, November 13, 2012 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON REQUESTING PRELIMINARY JD: 
Chesterfield County Airport 

C. DISTRICT OFFICE: 	Norfolk District (CENAO-REG) 

FILE NAME: Chesterfield County Airport 

FILE NUMBER: 2007-00012 

D. 	PROJECT LOCATION(S) AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
(USE THE ATTACHED TABLE TO DOCUMENT MULTIPLE WATERBODIES AT DIFFERENT SITES) 

State: VIRGINIA County/parish/borough: Chesterfield City: 


Center coordinates of site (lat/long in degree decimal format): 


Latitude: 37-23-45 N Longitude: 77-30-49 W
0 	 0 

Universal Transverse Mercator: 


Name of nearest waterbody: Reedy Creek, Licking Creek 


Identify (estimate) amount of waters in the review area: 

Non-wetland waters: 3414.7 linear feet; width (ft): and/or acres. 

Cowardin Class: R4 


Stream Flow: 


Wetlands: 14.82 acres 


Cowardin Class: PFO, PSS, PEM, POW 

Name of any water bodies on the site that have been identified as Section 10 waters: 

Tidal: 

Non-Tidal: 

E. 	 REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLy):
D Office (Desk) Determination. Date: 
~ Field Determination. Date(s): 1118/2012 

1 




1. 	 The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional waters of the United States on 
the subject site, and the permit applicant or other affected party who requested this preliminary 
JD is hereby advised of his or her option to request and obtain an approved jurisdictional 
determination (JD) for that site. Nevertheless, the permit applicant or other person who 
requested this preliminary JD has declined to exercise the option to obtain an approved JD in 
this instance and at this time. 

2. 	 In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a Nationwide 
General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring "pre-construction 
notification" (PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or other general permit, 
and the permit applicant has not requested an approved JD for the activity, the permit applicant 
is hereby made aware of the following: (1) the permit applicant has elected to seek a permit 
authorization based on a preliminary JO, which does not make an official determination of 
jurisdictional waters; (2) that the applicant has the option to request an approved JD before 
accepting the terms and conditions of the permit authOrization, and that basing a permit 
authorization on an approved JD could possibly result in less compensatory mitigation being 
required or different special conditions; (3) that the applicant has the right to request an 
individual permit rather than accepting the terms and conditions of the NWP or other general 
permit authorization; (4) that the applicant can accept a permit authorization and thereby agree 
to comply with a/l the terms and conditions of that permit, including whatever mitigation 
requirements the Corps has determined to be necessary; (5) that undertaking any activity in 
reliance upon the subject permit authorization without requesting an approved JO constitutes 
the applicant's acceptance of the use of the preliminary JD, but that either form of JO will be 
processed as soon as is practicable; (6) accepting a permit authorization (e.g., signing a 
proffered individual permit) or undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit 
authorization based on a preliminary JD constitutes agreement that all wetlands and other 
water bodies on the site affected in any way by that activity are jurisdictional waters of the 
United States, and precludes any challenge to such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial 
compliance or enforcement action, or in any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and 
(7) whether the applicant elects to use either an approved JO or a preliminary JD, that JD will 
be processed as soon as is practicable. Further, an approved JO, a proffered individual permit 
(and all terms and conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be 
administratively appealed pursuant to 33 C.F.R. Part 331, and that in any administrative 
appeal, jurisdictional issues can be raised (see 33 C.F.R. 331.5(a)(2». If, during that 
administrative appeal, it becomes necessary to make an official determination whether CWA 
jurisdiction exists over a site, or to provide an official delineation of jurisdictional waters on the 
site, the Corps will provide an approved JD to accomplish that result, as soon as is practicable. 

3. 	 This preliminary JD finds that there "may be"waters of the United States on the subject project 
site, and identifies all aquatic features on the site that could be affected by the proposed 
activity, based on the following information: 

SUPPORTING DATA: 

Data reviewed for preliminary JD (check all that apply) - checked items should be 
included in case file and, where checked and requested, appropriately reference 
sources below. 

~ Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant: 
Wetland delineation map entitled "Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Delineation 
Southeast Area" and "Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Delineation Northwest Area" 

2 



[g] Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant. 

[g] Office concurs with data sheets/delineation report. 


Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report. 


D Data sheets prepared by the Corps: 


Corps navigable waters' study: 


U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: 


D USGS NHD data. 


D USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps. 


[g] U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale &quad name: Chesterfield!" = 2000' 

[g] USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. 


Citation: 


[g] National wetlands inventory map(s). Cite name: U.S.F.W.S. 

State/Local wetland inventory map(s): 


D FEMAIFIRM maps: 


D 1DO-year Floodplain Elevation: (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929) 


D Photographs: D Aerial (Name & Date): 


or D Other (Name &Date): 


D Previous determination(s): 


File no. and date of response letter: 


D Other information (please specify): 


IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily been 
verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later jurisdictional 
determinations. 

GAZZERA.SIL VI ~~~'=="~~""'''. 
A.B.1242826155 

Signature 
Regulatory Project Manager 
(REQUIRED) 

Signature of person requesting 
Preliminary JD 
(REQUIRED, unless obtaining the signature is 

impracticable) 

2012-11-13 

Date Date 

3 




SAMPLE 


Site 
Number 

5 

Latitude 

37.3958498 

Longitude 

-77.5139509 

Cowardin 
Class 

PFO 

Estimated 
amount of 

aquatic resource 
in review area 

4.7 acres 

Class of 
aquatic 

resource 

section 404 

6 37.3958498 -77.5139509 PEM 4.2 acres section 404 

7 

8 

37.3958498 

37.3958498 

-77.5139509 

-77.5139509 

PSS 

R4 

0.35 acre 

1096.4 If 

section 404 

...

section 404 

9 37.3958498 -77.5139509 POW 0.11 acre section 404 

I 

4 




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORFOLK DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 


FORT NORFOLK 803 FRONT STREET 

NORFOLK VIRGINIA 23510-1096 


June 12,2013 

PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION 

Southern Virginia Regulatory Section 
2007-00012 (Reedy Creek, Proctors Creek) 

Mr. Matt Neely 
Mill Creek Environmental Consultants, LTD 
11400 Longtown Drive 
Midlothian, Virginia 23112 

Dear Mr. Neely: 

This letter is in regard to your request for a preliminary jurisdictional determination for 
multiple parcelsof land located at and near the intersection of Route 10 and Route 288, in 
Chesterfield County, Virginia. 

The wetland delineation maps prepared by Mill Creek entitled "Chesterfield County 
Airport Wetland Addendum" received by the Corps on Mat 13, 2013, and on file with the Corps, 
provides the location of wetlands on the property listed above. The basis for this delineation 
includes application of the Corps' 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual, the Interim Regional 
Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Eastern Mountains and 
Piedmont Region, the positive indicators of wetland hydrology, hydric soils, and hydrophytic 
vegetation, and the presence of an ordinary water mark. 

Discharges of dredged or fill material, including those associated with mechanized 
landclearing, into waters and/or wetlands on this site may require a Department of the Army 
permit and authorization by state and local authorities including a Virginia Water Protection 
Permit from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), a permit from the 
Virginia Marine Resources Commission (VMRC) and/or a permit from your local wetlands 
board. This letter is a confirmation of the Corps preliminary jurisdiction for the waters and/or 
wetlands on the subject property and does not authorize any work in these areas. Please obtain 
all required permits before starting work in the delineated waters/wetland areas. 

This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and is therefore not a legally binding 
determination regarding whether Corps jurisdiction applies to the waters or wetlands in question. 
Accordingly, you may either consent to jurisdiction as set out in this preliminary jurisdictional 
determination and the attachments hereto if you agree with the determination, or you may 
request and obtain an approved jurisdictional determination. 



This delineation of waters and/or wetlands is valid for a period of five years from the date 
of this letter unless new information warrants revision prior to the expiration date. Enclosed is a 
copy of the "Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination Form" for your records. Please review the 
document, sign it and return it as an e-mail attachmenttosilvia.b.gazzera(a;usa~(:.army.mil 
within 30 days of receipt and keep one for your records. 

Please contact Dr. Silvia Gazzera in the Richmond Field Office at 9100 Arboretum 
Parkway, Suite 235, Richmond, Virginia 23236, (804) 212-6817 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Digitally signed by GAZZERA.SllVIA.8.1242826155GAZZERA.SILVIA. 
DN: c=US, o=U.5. Govemment, ou=DoD, ou=PKI, 
ou=USA, cn=£AZZERA.Sll VlA.B.1242826155 
Date: 2013.06.12 11:04:23 ·04'00'~illi?t1.~~.~ 

Environmental Scientist 

Attachments: 
Preliminary JD Form 
Supplemental Preapplication Information 

Copy Furnished: 
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, Glen Allen, Virginia 
Chesterfield County, Department ofEnvironmental Engineering, Chesterfield, Virginia. 

http:2013.06.12
http:GAZZERA.SI
http:attachmenttosilvia.b.gazzera(a;usa~(:.army.mil


?

?

?

??

?

?

?

?
9

8

7

6

5 4

DP 3

DP 2

DP 1

±

Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Delineation Addendum

760 0 760380 Feet

Legend
? Data Points

Addendum PFO wetlands



?

?

?

?

?

?
9

8

7

±

Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Delineation Addendum (South)

275 0 275137.5 Feet

Legend
? Data Points

stream
Addendum PFO wetlands



?

?

?
DP 3

DP 2

DP 1

±

Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Delineation Addendum (North)

480 0 480240 Feet
Legend
? DPs Addendum

Industrial Area outfall and stream



?

?

?

??

?
6

5 4

±

Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Delineation Addendum (East)

180 0 18090 Feet

Legend
? Data Points

Addendum PFO wetlands



PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM 


BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

A. REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL 
DETERMINA1"ION (JD): Wednesday, June 12,2013 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON REQUESTING PRELIMINARY JD: 
Chesterfield County Airport 

C. DISTRICT OFFICE: 	Norfolk District (CENAO-REG) 

FILE NAME: Chesterfield County Airport 

FILE NUMBER: 2007-00012 

D. 	PROJECT LOCATION(S) AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
(USE THE ATTACHED TABLE TO DOCUMENT MULTIPLE WATERBODIES AT DIFFERENT SITES) 

State: VIRGINIA County/parish/borough: Chesterfield City: 


Center coordinates of site (Iat/long in degree decimal format): 


Latitude: 37-23-38 N Longitude: 77-30-50 W
0 	 0 

Universal Transverse Mercator: 


Name of nearest waterbody: Reedy Creek, Proctors Creek 


Identify (estimate) amount of waters in the review area: 

Non-wetland waters: 793 linear feet; width (ft); and/or acres. 

Cowardin Class: R4 


Stream Flow: 


Wetlands: 4.4 acres 


Cowardin Class: PFO 

Name of any water bodies on the site that have been identified as Section 10 waters: 

Tidal: 

Non-Tidal: 

E. 	 REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 
D Office (Desk) Determination. Date: 
~ Field Determination. Date(s): 611512013 

1 



1. 	 The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional waters of the United States on 
the subject site, and the permit applicant or other affected party who requested this preliminary 
JD is hereby advised of his or her option to request and obtain an approved jurisdictional 
determination (JD) for that site. Nevertheless, the permit applicant or other person who 
requested this preliminary JD has declined to exercise the option to obtain an approved JD in 
this instance and at this time. 

2. 	 In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a Nationwide 
General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring "pre-construction 
notification" (PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or other general permit, 
and the permit applicant has not requested an approved JD for the activity, the permit applicant 
is hereby made aware of the following: (1) the permit applicant has elected to seek a permit 
authorization based on a preliminary JD, which does not make an official determination of 
jurisdictional waters; (2) that the applicant has the option to request an approved JD before 
accepting the terms and conditions of the permit authorization, and that basing a permit 
authorization on an approved JD could possibly result in less compensatory mitigation being 
required or different special conditions; (3) that the applicant has the right to request an 
individual permit rather than accepting the terms and conditions of the NWP or other general 
permit authorization; (4) that the applicant can accept a permit authorization and thereby agree 
to comply with all the terms and conditions of that permit, including whatever mitigation 
requirements the Corps has determined to be necessary; (5) that undertaking any activity in 
reliance upon the subject permit authorization without requesting an approved JD constitutes 
the applicant's acceptance of the use of the preliminary ..ID, but that either form of JD will be 
processed as soon as is practicable; (6) accepting a permit authorization (e.g., signing a 
proffered individual permit) or undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit 
authorization based on a preliminary JD constitutes agreement that all wetlands and other 
water bodies on the site affected in any way by that activity are jurisdictional waters of the 
United States, and precludes any challenge to such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial 
compliance or enforcement action, or in any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and 
(7) whether the applicant elects to use either an approved JD or a preliminary JD, that JD will 
be processed as soon as is practicable. Further, an approved JD, a proffered individual permit 
(and all terms and conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be 
administratively appealed pursuant to 33 C.F.R. Part 331, and that in any administrative 
appeal, jurisdictional issues can be raised (see 33 C.F.R. 331.5(a)(2». If, during that 
administrative appeal, it becomes necessary to make an official determination whether CWA 
jurisdiction exists over a site, or to provide an official delineation of jurisdictional waters on the 
site, the Corps will provide an approved JD to accomplish that result, as soon as is practicable. 

3. 	 This preliminary JD finds that there "may be"waters of the United States on the subject project 
site, and identifies all aquatic features on the site that could be affected by the proposed 
activity, based on the following information: 

SUPPORTING DATA: 

Data reviewed for preliminary JD (check all that apply) - checked items should be 
included in case file and, where checked and requested, appropriately reference 
sources below. 

~ Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant: 
Wetland delineation map entitled "Chesterfield County Airport Wetland Addendum" 
received by the Corps on May 13,2013. 

2 




~ Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant. 

~ Office concurs with data sheets/delineation report. 

Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report. 

o Data sheets prepared by the Corps: 

o Corps navigable waters' study: 

U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: 

o USGS NHD data. 

o USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps. 

~ U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name: Chesterfield 1 "= 2000' 

o USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. 

Citation: 


~ National wetlands inventory map(s). Cite name: Corps GIS 


State/Local wetland inventory map(s): 


o FEMAIFIRM maps: 

o 1 DO-year Floodplain Elevation: (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929) 

o Photographs: 0 Aerial (Name & Date): 


or Other (Name & Date): 


o Previous determination(s): 


File no. and date of response letter: 


o Other information (please specify): 

IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily been 
verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later lurisdictional 
determinations. 

Signature 
Regulatory Project Manager 
(REQUIRED) 

Signature of person requesting 
Preliminary "ID 
(REQUIRED, unless obtaining the signature is 

impracticable) 

2013-06-12 

Date Date 

3 




SAMPLE 

Estimated Class of

Site Cowardin amount ofLatitude Longitude aquaticNumber aquatic resource Class resourcein review area 

PFO 4.4 acres1 37.3940535 -77.5139448 section 404 

2 -77.5139448 section 40437.3940535 R4 793 

4 




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORFOLK DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 


FORT NORFOLK 803 FRONT STREET 

NORFOLK VIRGINIA 23510-109 


REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 	 JUNE 12,2013 

Supplemental Preapplication Information 

Project Number: NAO-2007-000l2 
Applicant: Chesterfield County Airport 
Project Location: Route 10 and Route 288, Chesterfield County, Virginia 

I. 	 A search of the Virginia Department of Historic Resources data revealed the following: 

3 	 No known historic properties are located on the property: 

The following known architectural resources are located on the property: 020-0641 

D 	The following known archaeological resources are located on the property: 

D 	The following known historic resources are located in the vicinity of the property (potential for effects to these 
resources from future development): 

NOTE: 
I) The information above is for planning purposes only. In most cases, the property has not been surveyed 

for historic resources. Undiscovered historic resources may be located on the subject property or 
adjacent properties and this supplemental information is not intended to satisfy the Corps' requirements 
under Section I06 ofthe National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). 

2) 	 Prospective permittees should be aware that Section 110k ofthe NHPA (16 USc. 470h-2(k)) prevents 

the Corps from granting a permit or other assistance to an applicant who, with intent to avoid the 

requirements l?fSection 106 ofthe NHPA, has intentionally significantly adversely affected a historic 

property to which the permit would relate, or having legal power to prevent it, allowed such significant 

adverse effect to occur, unless the Corps, after consultation with the Advisory Council on Historic 

Preservation (ACHP), determines that circumstances justifY granting such assistance despite the 

adverse effect created or permitted by the applicant. 


2. 	 A search ofthe data supplied by the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation and the Virginia 
Department of Game and Inland Fisheries revealed the following: 

L8J 	 No known populations of threatened or endangered species are located on the property or within a one 

to two mile radius. 


D 	The following federally-listed species are known to be within a one to two mile radius of the property: 

D The following state-listed (or other) species are known to be within a one to two mile radius of the 

property: 


Please note this information is being provided to you based on the preliminary data you submiUed to the 
Corps relative to project boundaries andproject plans. Consequently, thesefindings and recommendations 

are subject to change ifthe project scope changes or new information becomes available and the accuracy of 
the data. 

Revised: April 13,2010 



Appendix B 

Wetland Data Forms 


7 




US Army Corps of Engineers                                              Eastern Mountains and Piedmont – Version 2

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Eastern Mountains and Piedmont 
 
Project/Site:                                                                                             City/County:                                                           Sampling Date:                              
Applicant/Owner:                                                                                                                                               State:                     Sampling Point:                     
Investigator(s):                                                                                         Section, Township, Range:                                                                                         
Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.):                                                                             Local relief (concave, convex, none):                                                          
Slope (%):                        Lat:                                                                  Long:                                                                     Datum:                                           
Soil Map Unit Name:                                                                                                                                        NWI classification:                                               
Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?  Yes               No               (If no, explain in Remarks.)  
Are Vegetation            , Soil             , or Hydrology              significantly disturbed?            Are “Normal Circumstances” present?   Yes               No              
Are Vegetation            , Soil             , or Hydrology              naturally problematic?             (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS –  Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc. 

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes                 No               
Hydric Soil Present?  Yes                 No               
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes                 No               

Is the Sampled Area 
within a Wetland?                 Yes                   No                

Remarks:  
 
 
 
 

HYDROLOGY 
Wetland Hydrology Indicators:  Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required) 
Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply)                                                           Surface Soil Cracks (B6) 
       Surface Water (A1)        True Aquatic Plants (B14)        Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8) 
       High Water Table (A2)        Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)        Drainage Patterns (B10) 
       Saturation (A3)        Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3)        Moss Trim Lines (B16) 
       Water Marks (B1)        Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)        Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 
       Sediment Deposits (B2)        Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6)        Crayfish Burrows (C8) 
       Drift Deposits (B3)        Thin Muck Surface (C7)        Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 
       Algal Mat or Crust (B4)        Other (Explain in Remarks)        Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1) 
       Iron Deposits (B5)         Geomorphic Position (D2) 
       Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)         Shallow Aquitard (D3) 
       Water-Stained Leaves (B9)         Microtopographic Relief (D4) 
       Aquatic Fauna (B13)         FAC-Neutral Test (D5) 
Field Observations: 
Surface Water Present? Yes             No             Depth (inches):                           
Water Table Present?  Yes             No             Depth (inches):                           
Saturation Present?    Yes             No             Depth (inches):                          
(includes capillary fringe) 

 
 
 
Wetland Hydrology Present?    Yes                 No              

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 
 
Remarks:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



US Army Corps of Engineers                                              Eastern Mountains and Piedmont – Version 2

VEGETATION (Five Strata) – Use scientific names of plants.                                              Sampling Point:                        
Dominance Test worksheet: 
Number of Dominant Species   
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:                              (A) 
 
Total Number of Dominant    
Species Across All Strata:                               (B) 
 
Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:                              (A/B) 

 
Prevalence Index worksheet: 
       Total % Cover of:                    Multiply by:        
OBL species                        x 1 =                       
FACW species                        x 2 =                       
FAC species                        x 3 =                       
FACU species                        x 4 =                       
UPL species                        x 5 =                       
Column Totals:                        (A)                          (B) 

         Prevalence Index  = B/A =                              
Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:  
       1- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation  
       2 - Dominance Test is >50% 
       3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.0        1 
       4 - Morphological Adaptations          1      (Provide supporting 
            data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 
       Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain) 
 
1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 
Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata: 
 
Tree – Woody plants, excluding woody vines, 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and 3 in. 
(7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH). 
 
Sapling – Woody plants, excluding woody vines, 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and less 
than 3 in. (7.6 cm) DBH. 
 
Shrub – Woody plants, excluding woody vines, 
approximately 3 to 20 ft (1 to 6 m) in height.  
   
Herb – All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, including 
herbaceous vines, regardless of size.  Includes woody 
plants, except woody vines, less than approximately 3 
ft (1 m) in height. 
  
Woody vine – All woody vines, regardless of height.  

                           Absolute    Dominant  Indicator 
Tree Stratum  (Plot size:                               )                         % Cover    Species?    Status   
1.                                                                                                                                               
2.                                                                                                                                               
3.                                                                                                                                               
4.                                                                                                                                               
5.                                                                                                                                               
6.                                                                                                                                               
7.                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Sapling Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 
1.                                                                                                                                               
2.                                                                                                                                               
3.                                                                                                                                               
4.                                                                                                                                               
5.                                                                                                                                               
6.                                                                                                                                               
7.                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Shrub Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 
1.                                                                                                                                               
2.                                                                                                                                               
3.                                                                                                                                               
4.                                                                                                                                               
5.                                                                                                                                               
6.                                                                                                                                               
7.                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Herb Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 
1.                                                                                                                                               
2.                                                                                                                                               
3.                                                                                                                                               
4.                                                                                                                                               
5.                                                                                                                                               
6.                                                                                                                                               
7.                                                                                                                                               
8.                                                                                                                                               
9.                                                                                                                                               
10.                                                                                                                                             
11.                                                                                                                                             
12.                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                               = Total Cover 
Woody Vine Stratum  (Plot size:                               ) 
1.                                                                                                                                               
2.                                                                                                                                               
3.                                                                                                                                               
4.                                                                                                                                               
5.                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               = Total Cover 

Hydrophytic  
Vegetation 
Present?                 Yes                 No              
 
 

Remarks:  (Include photo numbers here or on a separate sheet.) 



US Army Corps of Engineers                                             Eastern Mountains and Piedmont – Version 2

SOIL                                                      Sampling Point:                          
Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.) 
 Depth                    Matrix                                           Redox Features                              
 (inches)           Color (moist)            %           Color (moist)             %         Type1       Loc2           Texture                             Remarks                           
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.         2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix. 
Hydric Soil Indicators:  Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils3: 
       Histosol (A1)        Dark Surface (S7)        2 cm Muck (A10) (MLRA 147) 
       Histic Epipedon (A2)        Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (MLRA 147, 148)      

  Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19)    
     

  Black Histic (A3)       
  Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)        Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)      

  Red Parent Material (F21) (MLRA 127, 147)

     

  Stratified Layers (A5)        Depleted Matrix (F3)      
  Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 

     
  2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR N)        Redox Dark Surface (F6)      

  Other (Explain in Remarks) 
     

  Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)        Depleted Dark Surface (F7) 
       Thick Dark Surface (A12)        Redox Depressions (F8) 
       Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR N,        Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR N,  
           MLRA 147, 148)             MLRA 136)    
       Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)        Umbric Surface (F13) (MLRA 136, 122)    3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 
       Sandy Redox (S5)        Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 148)        wetland hydrology must be present, 
       Stripped Matrix (S6)         unless disturbed or problematic.  
Restrictive Layer (if observed): 
     Type:                                                                  
     Depth (inches):                                                 

 
 
Hydric Soil Present?     Yes                 No              

Remarks: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  Thin Dark Surface (S9) (MLRA 147, 148)               
     

PeterM
Typewritten Text
(MLRA 136, 147)

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

PeterM
Typewritten Text

RobD
Typewritten Text
Coastal Prairie Redox (A16)    (MLRA 147, 148)

RobD
Typewritten Text

RobD
Typewritten Text

RobD
Typewritten Text

RobD
Typewritten Text

RobD
Typewritten Text



WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Eastern Mountains and Piedmont 

Project/Site: Chesterfield County Airport City/County: Chesterfield County Sampling Date: 10110120124:11:52. 

Applicant/Owner: Chesterfield County Airport State: _V_A___ Sampling Point: _3_0__ 

Investigator(s): Matt Neely Section. Township, Range: __________________ 


Landform (hillslope, terrace. etc.): Depression Local relief (concave. convex, none): _C_C__________ 


Slope (%): 3 - 7% Lat: 3]025.09042' N Long: 07]032.27015' W Datum: _N_A_D_83_____ 


Soil Map Unit Name: Spotsylvania fine sandy loam NWI classification: _________ 


Are climatic/ hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? Yes ~ No __ (If no, explain in Remarks.) 


Are Vegetation __, Soil or Hydrology significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances' present? Yes ~ No 


Are vegetation __, Soil __•or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.) 


SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc • 

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes .f No Is the Sampled Area .;Hydric Soil Present? Yes ~ No within a Wetland? Yes No 
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes .f No 
~ 

Remarks: 

HYDROLOGY 
Wetland Hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required) 

Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required: check all that apply) _ Surface Soil Cracks (86) 

Surface Water (A1) _ True Aquatic Plants (B14) .:L Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8) 

_ High Water Table (A2) _ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) .:L Drainage Patterns (B10) 

.:!... Saturation (A3) _ Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3) _ Moss Trim Lines (B16) 

_ Water Marks (B1) Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) _ Dry-Season Water Table (C2) 

_ Sediment Deposits (B2) Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) _ Crayfish Burrows (CB) 

.:L Drift Deposits (B3) _ Thin Muck Surface (C7) Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 

Algal Mat or Crust (B4) _ Other (Explain in Remarks) _ Stunted or Stressed Plants (01) 

Iron Deposits (85) _ Geomorphic Position (02) 

_ Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (87) _ Shallow Aquitard (03) 

.:!... Water-Stained Leaves (B9) _ Microtopographic Relief (04) 
_ Aquatic Fauna (813) .:!... FAC-Neutral Test (05) 

Field Observations: 


Surface Water Present? Yes __ No ~ Depth (inches): _____ 


Water Table Present? Yes .f No __ Depth (inches): _1_2.,....0_0___ 

Saturation Present? Yes ~ No __ Depth (inches): _8_.0_0___ 
 Wetland Hydrology Present? Ves ~ No ___ 
(includes caoillary fringe) 

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 


Remarks: 

US Army Corps of Engineers Eastem Mountains and Piedmont - Version 2 



VEGElAllON (Five Strata) Use scientific names of plants Sampling Point· 30 

Absolute Dominant Indicator Dominance Test worksheet: 
Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30 ) % Cover S!;!ecies? Status Number of Dominant Species 
1. Acer rubrum 15 Yes FAC That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 4 (A) 

2. Liriodendron tulipifera 10 Yes FACU 

Quercus alba 5 No FACU 
Total Number of Dominant 

53. Species Across All Strata: (B) 

4. Quercus falcata 5 No FACU 
Percent of Dominant Species 

805. That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: (NB) 

6. 
Prevalence Index worksheet: 

7. 
35 = Total Cover 

Total % Cover of: Multi!;!ly by: 

Sa!;!lino Stratum (Plot size: 30 ) OBL species 0 x 1 = 0 

1. Nyssa sylvatica 20 Yes FAC FACW species 4 x2= 8 

2. Acer rubrum 5 No FAC FAC species 40 x3= 120 

3. lIex opaca 5 No FACU FACU species 25 x4= 100 

4. UPL species 0 x5= 0 

5. Column Totals: 69 (A) 228 (B) 

6. 
Prevalence Index = BfA = 3.3 

7. 
30 = Total Cover 

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators: 

Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 30 ) _ 1- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation 

1. Vaccinium corymbosum 2 Yes FACW ./ 2 - Dominance Test is >50% 

2. - 3 - Prevalence Index is sJ.o' 
3. _ 4 - Morphological Adaptations (Provide supporting 

4. 
data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

5. 
_ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain) 

6. 
'Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 

7. be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 
2 = Total Cover Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata: 

Herb Stratum (Plot size: 30 ) 

1. Magnolia virginiana 2 Yes FACW Tree - Woody plants, exduding woody vines, 

2. 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and 3 in. 
(7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH). 

3. 

4. Sapling  Woody plants, exduding woody vines, 

5. 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and less 
than 3 in. (7.6 ern) DBH. 

6. 

7. 
Shrub  Woody plants, exduding woody vines, 
approximately 3 to 20 ft (1 to 6 m) in height. 

8. 

9. 
Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, induding 
herbaceous vines, regardless of size. Indudes woody 

10. plants, except woody vines, less than approximately 3 

11. ft (1 m) in height. 

12. Woody vine  All woody vines, regardless of height. 
2 = Total Cover 

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: 30 ) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 

~5. Present? Yes No -
0 = Total Cover 

Remarks: (Indude photo numbers here or on a separate sheet.) 

US Army Corps of Engineers Eastern Mountains and Piedmont - Version 2 




--- ------
--- ------

--- ---

--- --- ---
--- --- ------

SOIL 	 Sampling Point 30 

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.) 

Depth Matrix 	 Redox Features 
~~(inches} Color (moist) Color (moist) ~ 

0-8 10YR 4/1 100 

8 -14 10YR 5/1 90 	 10YR 6/8 8.00 

10YR 5/8 2.00 

Loc' 

C M 

C PL 

-- -----
--------

-- -----
-- -- --
-- -- --

1Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. 
Hydric Soil Indicators: 

Histosol (A 1) 
_ Histic Epipedon (A2) 

_ Black Histic (AJ) 
_ Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) 

_ Stratified Layers (A5) 
_ 2 em Muck (A10)(LRR N) 

_ Depleted Below Dark Surface (A 11) 

Thick Dark Surface (A 12) 
Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR N, 

MLRA 147, 148) 
_ Sandy Gleyed Matrix (84) 
_ Sandy Redox (S5) 
_ Stripped Matrix (S6) 

- Dark Surface (S7) 

- Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (MLRA 147, 148) 
- Thin Dark Surface (S9) (MLRA 147, 148) 
7 Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2) 

- Depleted Matrix (F3) 
- Redox Dark Surface (F6) 
- Depleted Dark Surface (F7) 
- Redox Depressions (FS) 
.L.. Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR N, 

MLRA 136) 
_ Umbric Surface (F13) (MLRA 136,122) 

_ Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 148) 

Red Parent Material (F21) (MLRA 127, 147) 

Texture Remarks 

FSL 

SCL 

2Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix. 
Indicators for Problematic Hydric 50i1s3 

: 

_ 2 em Muck (A10) (MLRA 147) 

_ Coastal Prairie Redox (A16) 
(MLRA 147, 148) 

_ Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) 

(MLRA 136. 147) 
_ Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 

Other (Explain in Remarks) 

3'ndicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

wetland hydrology must be present, 
unless disturbed or problematic. 

Restrictive Layer (if observed): 

Type: 

Depth (inches): Hydric Soil Present? Yes -/ No -. 
Remarks: 

US Army Corps of Engineers 	 Eastern Mountains and Piedmont - Version 2 



WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Eastern Mountains and Piedmont 

Project/Site: Chesterfield County Airport City/County: Chesterfield Sampling Date: 10/11/20129:21:35a 
Applicant/Owner: Chesterfield County Airport State: _V_A___ Sampling Point: _3_2___ 

Investigator(s): Matt Neely Section, Township. Range: __________________ 

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Depression Local relief (concave, convex, none): _C;...C=--_________ 
Slope (%): 3 ~ 7% Lat: 3r25.12249' N Long: 07r32.33638' W Datum: __N_A__D_83_____ 

Soil Map Unit Name: Spotsylvania fine sandy loam NWI classification: _________ 

Are dimatic I hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? Yes ~ No __ (If no. explain in Remarks.) 


Are Vegetation __, Soil __, or Hydrology ___ significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances' present? Yes ~ No 


Are Vegetation __, Soil __, or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed. explain any answers in Remarks.) 


SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc . 

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes ./ No 
Is the Sampled Area .;Hydric Soil Present? 	 Yes -r- No --  within a Wetland? Yes --- No -- Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes .; No_ 

--........ 


Remarks: 	
~ 

HYDROLOGY 
Wetland Hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required) 

Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required: check all that apply) Surface Soil Cracks (86) 

_ 	 Surface Water (A1) _ True Aquatic Plants (814) ..:L Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (88) 

High Water Table (AZ) _ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) ..:L Drainage Patterns (810) 

_ Saturation (A3) _ Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3) _ Moss Trim Lines (816) 

_ Water Marks (81) Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) _ Dry~eason Water Table (C2) 

_ Sediment Deposits (82) _ Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) _ Crayfish 8urrows (C8) 

..:L Drift Deposits (83) 	 Thin Muck Surface (C7) Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9) 
_ 	 Algal Mat or Crust (84) _ Other (Explain in Remarks) _ Stunted or Stressed Plants (01) 
_ 	 Iron Deposits (85) ..:L Geomorphic Position (02) 
_ 	 Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (87) _ Shallow Aquitard (03) 
..!.... Water-Stained Leaves (89) 	 _ Microtopographic Relief (04) 
_ 	 Aquatic Fauna (813) FAC-Neutral Test (05) 

Field Observations: 

Surface Water Present? Yes __ No Depth (inches): _____ 

Water Table Present? Yes No ~ Depth (inches): _____ 

Saturation Present? Yes No ~ Depth (inches): _____ Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes _,,__ No ___ 
(indudes capillary fiinae) 
Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitOring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available: 

Remarks: 

US Army Corps of Engineers Eastern Mountains and Piedmont - Version 2 



---

VEGETATION (Five Strata) - Use scientific names of plants Sampling Point· 32 

Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30 
1. Acer rubrum 
2. Nyssa sylvatica 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Sa!;1ling Stratum (Plot size: 30 
1. Magnolia virginiana 
2. Pinus taeda 
3. Liquidambar styraciflua 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 30 
1. Glethra alnifolia 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Herb Stratum (Plot size: 30 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: 30 
1. Smilax rotundifolia 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

) 
Absolute 
% Cover 

40 

Dominant Indicator 
S!;1ecies? Status 

Yes FAG 
15 Yes FAG 

55 
) 

10 
10 
5 

25 
) 

30 

30 
) 

=Total Cover 

Yes FAGW 
Yes FAG 
Yes FAG 

=Total Cover 

Yes FAG 

=Total Cover 

0 =Total Cover 
) 

15 Yes FAG 

15 =Total Cover 

Dominance Test worksheet 


Number of Dominant Species 

That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 


Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across All Strata: 

Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 

7 (A) 

7 (B) 

100 (NB) 

Prevalence Index worksheet: 

Total % Cover of: Multi!;1ly by: 

OBLspecies 0 x 1 = 0 
FACW species 10 x2= 20 
FAC species 115 x3 = 345 
FACU species 0 x4= 0 
UPL species 0 x5= 0 
Column Totals: (A) (B)125 365 

Prevalence Index =BfA = 2.92 
Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators: 


_ 1- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation 


~ 2 - Dominance Test is >50% 


~ 3 - Prevalence Index is s3.0' 


_ 4 - Morphological Adaptations (Provide supporting 

data in Remarks or on a separate sheet) 

_ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain) 

'Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must 
be present, unless disturbed or problematic. 

Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata: 

Tree - Woody plants, exduding woody vines, 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and 3 in. 
(7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH). 

Sapling - Woody plants, exduding woody vines, 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and less 
than 3 in. (7.6 cm) DBH. 

Shrub - Woody plants, exduding woody vines, 
approximately 3 to 20 ft (1 to 6 m) in height. 

Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, induding 
herbaceous vines, regardless of size. Indudes woody 
plants, except woody vines, less than approximately 3 
ft (1 m) in height. 

Woody vine - All woody vines, regardless of height. 

Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 
Present? Yes~ No 

Remarks: (Indude photo numbers here or on a separate sheet.) 

-

US Army Corps of Engineers Eastern Mountains and Piedmont - Version 2 



--- --- ------
--- ---

--- --- --------
--- --- --- -----
--- ------
--- ----------
--- --- ---- -----
--- --- -----

------

SOIL Sampling Point 32 

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.) 

Depth Matrix Redox Features 
(inches) Color (moist) ~ Color (moist} ~~ LoC? Texture Remarks 

0-4 2.5Y 5/2 95 7.5YR4/6 3.00 -- 
C 
--  M FSL 

7.5YR 4/6 2.00 

4-8 10YR 511 95 7.5YR 4/6 3.00 

7.5YR4/6 2.00 

8 - 15 10YR 6/1 85 7.5YR 4/6 15.00 

C PL 

C PL 

-- 
C M 

C M 

L 


FSL 


lType: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains... 2Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix. 
Hydric Soil Indicators: 

__ Histosol (A 1 ) 
_ Histic Epipedon (A2) 

Black Histic (A3) 
Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) 

_ Stratified Layers (AS) 
_ 2 em Muck (A10) (LRR N) 
_ Depleted Below Dark Surface (A 11) 
__ Thick Dark Surface (A 12) 

Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR N, 

MLRA 147, 148) 
__ Sandy Gleyed Matrix (84) 

Sandy Redox (S5) 
Stripped Matrix (S6) 

-- Dark Surface (S7) 

Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (MLRA 147, 148) 
- Thin Dark Surface (S9) (MLRA 147, 148) 
7 Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2) 

- Depleted Matrix (F3) 
- Redox Dark Surface (F6) 

Depleted Dark Surface (F7) 
-- Redox Depressions (F8) 

Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR N, 
MLRA 136) 

_ Umbric Surface (F13) (MLRA 136,122) 

__ Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 148) 

Red Parent Material (F21) (MLRA 127,147) 

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils': 

_ 2 em Muck (A10) (MLRA 147) 

_ Coastal Prairie Redox (A16) 
(MLRA 147, 148) 

Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) 
(MLRA 136, 147) 

_ Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12) 
Other (Explain in Remarks) 

31ndicators of hydrophytic vegetation and 

wetland hydrology must be present, 
unless disturbed or problematic. 

Restrictive Layer (if observed): 

Type: 

Depth (inches): Hydric Soil Present? Yes .f No 

Remarks: 

US Army Corps of Engineers Eastem Mountains and Piedmont - Version 2 







Appendix C 

Site Maps 


8 












Map of Chesterfield County



r".n ,\\n t I ' ~" i~l! ' f l le/ 'nr '~ '''~ I'' H!I , I f "-\I 
kf '~'~"Ull1\ nAc til. r-:-J ' ,,~\'n .... i u ' I\I"!fl1 i ~ 
Hll V\r nil:.. ~:\ I b r....:t l It) ,_ I: ,111 IlIlt l \'4) Chesterfield County 
tV"\'l. . ·'.:-.t.1 i IIJl4/U'lI ... . U oUA ~>. _'--"-I, "" ," Ill '-A 
<,r \H Ilc!o'!l. ! \O" It(.l""'\U """n ',1 I'HUH tW- ' •• \"11lL Map of Chesterfield County 
,+,.,:·)Q"4\0I" - r-. ""''' I n,..... J~ ... t'I ,utt ·;",." ',W'"Tn " \~ CitizenGIS 





Appendix D 

Soil Maps 


9 




Lic
kin

g 
Cr

ee
k

Cogbill Rd

Belmont Rd

5 F
orks Ln

Corcoran Dr

Robinwood Dr

Scotts Bluff Ln

Sparkleberry Ln

Licking C
reek D

r

To
wnsbury 

Rd

Robinwood Ct

Corcoran Pl

O
akhill Ln

S
ou

th
fo

rd
 P

l

Townsbury Ct

Scotts Bluff Ct

Belmont Downs Mews

Sc
ot

ts
 B

lu
ff 

Te
r

C
ro

ss
bo

w
 L

n

1A

24C

82B

49B

80B

82B

157B

49B

24C

82B

112B

24C

49B

70B

6B
191

82B

42D

158B

188

49B

42C

42D

49B

49B

49B

42B

172D

82B

112C

24C

191

49B

42D

W

42
C

191

82B

188

172D

82B

W W

49B

W

42C
49B

17C 49B

49B

17B

24C

274600

274600

274800

274800

275000

275000

275200

275200

275400

275400

275600

275600

275800

275800

276000

276000

276200

276200

276400

276400

41
43

80
0

41
43

80
0

41
44

00
0

41
44

00
0

41
44

20
0

41
44

20
0

41
44

40
0

41
44

40
0

41
44

60
0

41
44

60
0

41
44

80
0

41
44

80
0

41
45

00
0

41
45

00
0

0 1,000 2,000 3,000500
Feet

0 200 400 600100
Meters

±

37° 25' 30''

77
° 

31
' 3

0'
'

37° 24' 47''

77
° 

31
' 2

9'
'

37° 24' 45''

37° 25' 29''
77

° 
32

' 5
1'

'
77

° 
32

' 5
3'

'

Map Scale: 1:9,670 if printed on A size (8.5" x 11") sheet.

Soil Map—Chesterfield County, Virginia

Natural ResourcesNatural ResourcesNatural ResourcesNatural Resources
Conservation ServiceConservation ServiceConservation ServiceConservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

9/18/2012
Page 1 of 3



MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Units

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features
Gully

Short Steep Slope

Other

Political Features
Cities

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Map Scale: 1:9,670 if printed on A size (8.5" × 11") sheet.

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 1:15,840.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for accurate map
measurements.

Source of Map:  Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:  http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
Coordinate System:  UTM Zone 18N NAD83

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as of
the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area:  Chesterfield County, Virginia
Survey Area Data:  Version 8, Feb 17, 2010

Date(s) aerial images were photographed:  6/25/2003

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting
of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map–Chesterfield County, Virginia

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

9/18/2012
Page 2 of 3



Map Unit Legend

Chesterfield County, Virginia (VA041)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

1A Fluvaquents 33.4 7.2%

6B Worsham fine sandy loam, 0 to 4 percent slopes 7.1 1.5%

17B Gritney fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes 0.0 0.0%

17C Gritney fine sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes 0.6 0.1%

24C Spotsylvania fine sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent
percent slopes

72.8 15.6%

42B Appling sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes 6.3 1.4%

42C Appling sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes 12.8 2.7%

42D Appling sandy loam, 12 to 20 percent slopes 19.9 4.3%

49B Bourne fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes 76.5 16.4%

70B Norfolk fine sandy loam, 0 to 6 percent slopes 10.0 2.1%

80B Colfax fine sandy loam, variant, 0 to 4 percent slopes 26.4 5.7%

82B Kempsville-Bourne complex, 2 to 6 percent slopes 94.1 20.2%

112B Orangeburg-Faceville sandy loams, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

16.2 3.5%

112C Orangeburg-Faceville sandy loams, 6 to 12 percent
slopes

6.4 1.4%

157B Faceville-Gritney fine sandy loams, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

28.3 6.1%

158B Tetotum loam, clayey substratum, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

10.5 2.3%

172D Ochrepts and Udults, sloping 11.8 2.5%

188 Dunbar fine sandy loam, 0 to 4 percent slopes 10.3 2.2%

191 Aquults 16.4 3.5%

W Water 5.3 1.1%

Totals for Area of Interest 465.2 100.0%

Soil Map–Chesterfield County, Virginia

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

9/18/2012
Page 3 of 3



Soil Map—Chesterfield County, Virginia

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

8/28/2013
Page 1 of 3

41
41

90
0

41
42

10
0

41
42

30
0

41
42

50
0

41
42

70
0

41
42

90
0

41
43

10
0

41
41

90
0

41
42

10
0

41
42

30
0

41
42

50
0

41
42

70
0

41
42

90
0

276400 276600 276800 277000 277200 277400 277600 277800 278000 278200

276400 276600 276800 277000 277200 277400 277600 277800 278000 278200

37°  24' 28'' N
77

° 
 3

1'
 3

7'
' W

37°  24' 28'' N

77
° 
 3

0'
 1

6'
' W

37°  23' 46'' N

77
° 
 3

1'
 3

7'
' W

37°  23' 46'' N

77
° 
 3

0'
 1

6'
' W

N

Map projection: Web Mercator   Corner coordinates: WGS84   Edge tics: UTM Zone 18N WGS84
0 400 800 1600 2400

Feet
0 100 200 400 600

Meters
Map Scale: 1:9,130 if printed on A landscape (11" x 8.5") sheet.



MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 1:15,800.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil line
placement. The maps do not show the small areas of contrasting
soils that could have been shown at a more detailed scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map:  Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:  http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
Coordinate System:  Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more accurate
calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as of
the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area:  Chesterfield County, Virginia
Survey Area Data:  Version 8, Feb 17, 2010

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 1:50,000
or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed:  Jul 4, 2010—Nov 8,
2010

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting
of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map—Chesterfield County, Virginia

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

8/28/2013
Page 2 of 3



Map Unit Legend

Chesterfield County, Virginia (VA041)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

1A Fluvaquents 32.4 10.9%

24C Spotsylvania fine sandy loam, 6
to 12 percent percent slopes

4.1 1.4%

33B Coxville loam, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

0.6 0.2%

49B Bourne fine sandy loam, 2 to 6
percent slopes

82.4 27.7%

49C Bourne fine sandy loam, 6 to 12
percent slopes

2.7 0.9%

80B Colfax fine sandy loam, variant,
0 to 4 percent slopes

28.3 9.5%

82B Kempsville-Bourne complex, 2
to 6 percent slopes

28.7 9.6%

82C Kempsville-Bourne complex, 6
to 12 percent slopes

0.0 0.0%

142C Appling-Wedowee fine sandy
loams, 6 to 12 percent slopes

4.3 1.5%

158B Tetotum loam, clayey
substratum, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

6.6 2.2%

172D Ochrepts and Udults, sloping 16.2 5.4%

188 Dunbar fine sandy loam, 0 to 4
percent slopes

16.8 5.6%

191 Aquults 74.8 25.1%

Totals for Area of Interest 298.0 100.0%

Soil Map—Chesterfield County, Virginia

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

8/28/2013
Page 3 of 3



Appendix E 

Climate Data 


10 




Drought Severity Index by Division 

Weekly Vol e for Pefiod Ending AUG 24. 2013 


l ong Te rm Palme( 

_....") 

~')~-4.0 or less (E~treme Dr ought l 

0 -3.0 to -3.9 (Severe Drought) +2 . 0 to t2.Q (Unusua ! Moist Spei I 1 

0 -2 .0 to -2.9 (Hoder~ te Oro ugh t l +3.0 to +3 .Q (Very Horst Spe\ 11 

L I-1.9 to t . 9 ( a M Nof"fflall .. t 4.Q and above [Ex rema l y MOist) 



---

Departure data for Ches terfi eld County. VA 

Percent of Normal Barchart for Chesterfield County, VA 

Percent of Normal for Chesterfield County,VA - Ending August 26,2013 

-

.... 
o .... 
c: 
QJ 
o... 
QJ 
a. 

I _I I I I I I I200 - I 
19.6 


1£1 ~~5 

15.8 27.46.0 

11.3 r- ;9~4 ~~5 34.8 ~~1 43.34 .3 150 ~ 23.3 26.4 29.7 3£8 43.6 47.68.5 
_ 35.9 39.2 

50 I-

o ~--.~_~I----~--~--~--~I~~~~~--~--~~~----~I~I I I I 
30 60 90 120 150 180 21 0 240 270 300 330 365 

Period ( Days) 
Middle Atlantic River Forecast. Center, State College PA 

Tabular data for barchart ... Chesterfield County, VA 

#of Actual Normal Surplus I % ofStarting Date Ending Date 
Days Pcpn Pcpn Deficit Normal 

07/28/13 08/26/13 30 6.0 4.3 1.8 141 

06/28/13 08/26/13 60 11.3 8.5 2.8 132 

OS/29/13 08/26/13 90 19.6 12.1 7.6 163 

04/29/13 08/26/13 120 24.5 15.8 8.7 155 

03/30/13 08/26/13 150 27.4 19.4 8.0 142 

02/28/13 08/26/13 180 31.5 23.3 8.2 135 

01/29/13 08/26/13 210 34.8 26.4 8.4 132 

12/30/12 08/26/13 240 40.1 29.7 10.4 135 

11/30/12 08/26/13 270 43.3 32.8 10.5 132 

10/31/12 08/26/13 300 43.6 35.9 7.7 121 


http://www.e rh .noaa.gov/ marfc/ Maps/ barcharts/Chester fi e Id. VA. html Page 1 of 2 

http://www.erh.noaa.gov/marfc/Maps


Departure data for Chesterfield County, VA 8/27/13 3:01 PM 

10/01/12 08/26/13 330 47.6 39.2 8.4 121  

08/27/12 08/26/13 365 52.6 43.4 9.2 121  

http://www.erh.noaa.gov/mark/Maps/barcharts/Chesterfield.VA.htm I Page 2 of 2 

http://www.erh.noaa.gov/mark/Maps/barcharts/Chesterfield.VA.htm


08/27/2013 

U.S. Department of Commerce Record of Climatological Observations National Climatic Data Center 
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration Federal Building These data are quality controlled and may not be 
National Environmental Satellite, Data, and Information Service identical to the original observations. 151 Patton Avenue 

Asheville, North Carolina 28801 

www.ncdc.noaa.gov 

Station: WINTERPOCK 4 W, VA US GHCND:USC00449213 
Observation Time Temperature: Unknown Observation Time Precipitation: 0700 Elev: 299 ft. Lat: 37.325° N Lon: 77.650° W 

Temperature (OF) Preclpltatlon(see ••) 

P 24 hrs. ending at 
24 Hour Amounts ending r at observation 0 

at observation time e time b 
I Y M s 
i 0 0 e e 

m n a r 
Snow, ice I 

a 
t y Rain, F vr melted I pellets,n h Max. Min. a 

a t snow, etc. a hail 

r i (in) g (in) 

y 0 

n 

2013 8 1 

2013 8 2 

2013 8 3 

2013 8 4 

2013 8 5 

2013 8 6 
2013 8 7 

2013 8 8 

2013 8 9 

2013 8 10 

2013 8 11 

2013 8 12 

2013 8 13 

2013 8 14 

2013 8 15 

2013 8 16 

2013 8 17 
2013 8 18 0.31 0.0 

2013 8 19 

2013 8 20 

2013 8 21 

2013 8 22 

2013 8 23 

2013 8 24 

2013 8 25 

2013 8 26 

2013 8 27 

2013 8 28 

2013 8 29 

2013 8 30 

2013 8 31 

Summary 0.31 0.0 

F 
I 
a 
g 

AtObs 
Time 

Snow, ice 
pellets, 

hail, ice on 
ground 

(in) 

Evaporation 

24 Hour 
Amount

Wind 
of Evap. 

Movement Ground(in)
(mi) Cover 

(see *) 

4 in depth 

Max. 

Soil Temperature (OF) 

8 in depth 

Ground 
Min. Cover Max. Min. 

(see *) 

The '.' nlgs In Preliminary Indicate the data have not completed procelling Ind qUllitycontrol and may not be Identical to the original oblervatlon 
Empty, or blank, collI Indicate that a data oblorvatlon wal not reportod. 
*Ground Cover: 1-Gra.'j 2-Fallowj 3-Sare Ground; 4-Srome gra•• ; 5-Sod; a-Straw mulch; 7=-Gra•• muck: a-Sare muck; O-Unknown 
"r' valuel In the Precipitation category ebove Indicate a TRACE value wal recorded.  
"A" value. In the Precipitation Flag or the Snow Flag column Indlcato a multlday total, accumulated since last mealurement, II being usod.  
Data value Inconliltency may be prolent due to rounding calculatlonl during the converllon proce .. from 51 metric units to standard Imperial units.  

http:www.ncdc.noaa.gov


U.S. Department of Commerce 
National Oceanic &. Atmospheric Administration 
National Environmental Satellite, Data, and Infonnation Service 

Record of Climatological Observations 
These data are quality controlled and may not be 

identical to the original observations, 

Station: CHESTER $,0 ESE, VA US 
Observation Time Temperature: Unknown Observation Time Precipitation: Unknown 

Temperature ('F) Preclpltation(eee *") 
P 24 hrs. ending at 24 Hour Amounts ending 
r at observation 0 at observation time e time b 
I Y M s 
i 0 0 e e a m n r 

II Rain, F Snow, ice F i t Y v r melted I pellets, I n h Max. Min. a 
a t snow, etc. a hail a 

r I (in) 9 (in) 9 
y 0 

n 

2013 8 1 2.22 

2013 8 .2 0.28 

2013 8 3 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 4 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 5 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 6 0.19 

2013 8 7 0.54 

2013 8 8 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 9 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 10 0.00 0.0 

2013 B 11 0.08 

2013 S 12 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 13 T 

2013 8 14 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 15 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 16 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 17 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 18 0.34 

2013 8 19 0.20 

2013 8 20 0.10 

2013 8 21 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 22 0.62 

2013 B 23 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 24 0,98 

2013 8 25 0.00 0.0 

2013 8 26 

2013 8 27 

2013 8 28 

2013 8 29 

2013 8 30 

2013 8 31 
Summary 5.55 0.0 

The ,~ fllgl In Preliminary Indlcat. tlte data have not completed proce •• lng and quallt),control and rna)' not b. Identical to tlte Original observation 
Empty, or blank, cella Indicate tltet a data obaervatlon was not reported. 
'(Jround COVllr: 1-oraas: 2"Fallow: 3-Bare Ground: 4-Brome gra .. ; 5-8011; S-StnIW mulch; 7-ora •• muck: a-Bare muck; O-Unknown 
"T" value. In the PreCipitation category above Indicate a TRACE value was recorded. 
"A" valu .. In the Precipitation Flag or tlte Snow Flag column Indicate a mulUday total, accumulated since last meallUroment,la being used. 
Deta valullnconalstency may be pre"ant due to rounding calculations during the converalon proce •• from 81 metric unlta to standard Imperial unlta. 

AtObs 
Time 

Snow, ice 
pellets, 

hail, ice on 
ground 

(in) 

Evaporation 

4 in depth 

24 Hour Amount Wind 
of Evap. Movement Ground (in) 

(ml) Cover Max. 
(see *) 

08/27/2013 

National Climatic Data Center 
Federal Building 

151 Patton Avenue 
Asheville, North Carolina 28801 

www.ncdc.noaa.gov 

GHCND:USl VACS0015 
Elev: 85 ft. Lat: 37,324' N Lon: 77.333' W 

Soli Temperature (OF) 

8 in depth 

Ground 
Min. Cover Max. Min. 

(see 'J 

http:www.ncdc.noaa.gov


Appendix F. 
North Carolina Division of Water Quality-Stream Identification Forms 

And Photos . 

11 



North Carolina Division of Water Quality – Stream Identification Form;     Version 3.1 

 

 
Date: 26 August 2013 Project: FCI EA Latitude: N 3677704.178  

Evaluator: Matthew Neely      Site: S-1 RE, Belmont/Cogbill                   Longitude: W11762612.83  

Total Points:  
Stream is at least intermittent  
if ≥ 19 or perennial if ≥ 30 

County: Chesterfield, VA Other US State Plane , VA South
e.g. Quad Name: 

 
A. Geomorphology  (Subtotal =_________) Absent Weak Moderate Strong 
1a.  Continuous bed and bank 0 1 2 3 
2.  Sinuosity 0 1 2 3 
3.  In-channel structure: riffle-pool sequence 0 1 2 3 
4.  Soil texture or stream substrate sorting 0 1 2 3 
5.  Active/relic floodplain 0 1 2 3 
6.  Depositional bars or benches  0 1 2 3 
7.  Braided channel 0 1 2 3 
8.  Recent alluvial deposits 0 1 2 3 
9 a Natural levees 0 1 2 3 
10. Headcuts 0 1 2 3 
11. Grade controls 0 0.5 1 1.5 
12. Natural valley or drainageway 0 0.5 1 1.5 
13. Second or greater order channel on existing   

USGS or NRCS map or other documented 
evidence. 

No = 0 Yes = 3 
a Man-made ditches are not rated; see discussions in manual 
B. Hydrology  (Subtotal = _________)     
14. Groundwater flow/discharge 0 1 2 3 
15. Water in channel and > 48 hrs since rain,  or  
      Water in channel -- dry or growing season 0 1 2 3 
16. Leaflitter 1.5 1 0.5 0 
17. Sediment on plants or debris 0 0.5 1 1.5 
18. Organic debris lines or piles (Wrack lines) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
19. Hydric soils (redoximorphic features) present? No = 0 Yes = 1.5 
     
C. Biology  (Subtotal = _________)     
20b. Fibrous roots in channel 3 2 1 0 
21b. Rooted plants in channel 3 2 1 0 
22. Crayfish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
23. Bivalves 0 1 2 3 
24. Fish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
25. Amphibians 0 0.5 1 1.5 
26. Macrobenthos (note diversity and abundance) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
27. Filamentous algae; periphyton 0 1 2 3 
28. Iron oxidizing bacteria/fungus. 0 0.5 1 1.5 
29 b. Wetland plants in streambed  FAC = 0.5;  FACW = 0.75;  OBL = 1.5   SAV = 2.0;  Other = 0 

b Items 20 and 21 focus on the presence of upland plants, Item 29 focuses on the presence of aquatic or wetland plants. 
 

Notes:  (use back side of this form for additional notes.) 
 

 

 

 

Sketch: 

 

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
4

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
4.5

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
7.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
Ephemeral stream furnished by stormwater flowing out of pipe adjacent to Belmont Road. 

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
15.75











North Carolina Division of Water Quality – Stream Identification Form;     Version 3.1 

 

 
Date: 26 August 2013 Project: FCI EA Latitude: N 3677704.178  

Evaluator: Matthew Neely      Site: S-1 R4, Belmont/Cogbill                   Longitude: W11762612.83  

Total Points:  
Stream is at least intermittent  
if ≥ 19 or perennial if ≥ 30 

County: Chesterfield, VA Other US State Plane , VA South
e.g. Quad Name: 

 
A. Geomorphology  (Subtotal =_________) Absent Weak Moderate Strong 
1a.  Continuous bed and bank 0 1 2 3 
2.  Sinuosity 0 1 2 3 
3.  In-channel structure: riffle-pool sequence 0 1 2 3 
4.  Soil texture or stream substrate sorting 0 1 2 3 
5.  Active/relic floodplain 0 1 2 3 
6.  Depositional bars or benches  0 1 2 3 
7.  Braided channel 0 1 2 3 
8.  Recent alluvial deposits 0 1 2 3 
9 a Natural levees 0 1 2 3 
10. Headcuts 0 1 2 3 
11. Grade controls 0 0.5 1 1.5 
12. Natural valley or drainageway 0 0.5 1 1.5 
13. Second or greater order channel on existing   

USGS or NRCS map or other documented 
evidence. 

No = 0 Yes = 3 
a Man-made ditches are not rated; see discussions in manual 
B. Hydrology  (Subtotal = _________)     
14. Groundwater flow/discharge 0 1 2 3 
15. Water in channel and > 48 hrs since rain,  or  
      Water in channel -- dry or growing season 0 1 2 3 
16. Leaflitter 1.5 1 0.5 0 
17. Sediment on plants or debris 0 0.5 1 1.5 
18. Organic debris lines or piles (Wrack lines) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
19. Hydric soils (redoximorphic features) present? No = 0 Yes = 1.5 
     
C. Biology  (Subtotal = _________)     
20b. Fibrous roots in channel 3 2 1 0 
21b. Rooted plants in channel 3 2 1 0 
22. Crayfish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
23. Bivalves 0 1 2 3 
24. Fish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
25. Amphibians 0 0.5 1 1.5 
26. Macrobenthos (note diversity and abundance) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
27. Filamentous algae; periphyton 0 1 2 3 
28. Iron oxidizing bacteria/fungus. 0 0.5 1 1.5 
29 b. Wetland plants in streambed  FAC = 0.5;  FACW = 0.75;  OBL = 1.5   SAV = 2.0;  Other = 0 

b Items 20 and 21 focus on the presence of upland plants, Item 29 focuses on the presence of aquatic or wetland plants. 
 

Notes:  (use back side of this form for additional notes.) 
 

 

 

 

Sketch: 

 

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
13

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
5.5

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
9.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
27.75

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
Low sinuosity intermittent stream with gradually increasingincision down the topographic gradient. Amphibians occupysmall pooling areas in the stream system.Intermittent with a score of 27.75









North Carolina Division of Water Quality – Stream Identification Form;     Version 3.1 

 

 
Date: 26 August 2013 Project: FCI EA Latitude: N 3677326.187  

Evaluator: Matthew Neely      Site: S-2 R4, Belmont/Cogbill                   Longitude: W11762235.062  

Total Points:  
Stream is at least intermittent  
if ≥ 19 or perennial if ≥ 30 

County: Chesterfield, VA Other US State Plane , VA South
e.g. Quad Name: 

 
A. Geomorphology  (Subtotal =_________) Absent Weak Moderate Strong 
1a.  Continuous bed and bank 0 1 2 3 
2.  Sinuosity 0 1 2 3 
3.  In-channel structure: riffle-pool sequence 0 1 2 3 
4.  Soil texture or stream substrate sorting 0 1 2 3 
5.  Active/relic floodplain 0 1 2 3 
6.  Depositional bars or benches  0 1 2 3 
7.  Braided channel 0 1 2 3 
8.  Recent alluvial deposits 0 1 2 3 
9 a Natural levees 0 1 2 3 
10. Headcuts 0 1 2 3 
11. Grade controls 0 0.5 1 1.5 
12. Natural valley or drainageway 0 0.5 1 1.5 
13. Second or greater order channel on existing   

USGS or NRCS map or other documented 
evidence. 

No = 0 Yes = 3 
a Man-made ditches are not rated; see discussions in manual 
B. Hydrology  (Subtotal = _________)     
14. Groundwater flow/discharge 0 1 2 3 
15. Water in channel and > 48 hrs since rain,  or  
      Water in channel -- dry or growing season 0 1 2 3 
16. Leaflitter 1.5 1 0.5 0 
17. Sediment on plants or debris 0 0.5 1 1.5 
18. Organic debris lines or piles (Wrack lines) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
19. Hydric soils (redoximorphic features) present? No = 0 Yes = 1.5 
     
C. Biology  (Subtotal = _________)     
20b. Fibrous roots in channel 3 2 1 0 
21b. Rooted plants in channel 3 2 1 0 
22. Crayfish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
23. Bivalves 0 1 2 3 
24. Fish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
25. Amphibians 0 0.5 1 1.5 
26. Macrobenthos (note diversity and abundance) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
27. Filamentous algae; periphyton 0 1 2 3 
28. Iron oxidizing bacteria/fungus. 0 0.5 1 1.5 
29 b. Wetland plants in streambed  FAC = 0.5;  FACW = 0.75;  OBL = 1.5   SAV = 2.0;  Other = 0 

b Items 20 and 21 focus on the presence of upland plants, Item 29 focuses on the presence of aquatic or wetland plants. 
 

Notes:  (use back side of this form for additional notes.) 
 

 

 

 

Sketch: 

 

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
5.5

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
7.5

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
9.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
Short intermittent stream fed by adjacent sheet-flow and flowoff the nearby parking lot and groundwater discharge.Intermittent score of 22.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
22.25







North Carolina Division of Water Quality – Stream Identification Form;     Version 3.1 

 

 
Date: 26 August 2013 Project: FCI EA Latitude: N 3677482.023

Evaluator: Matthew Neely      Site: S-3 R4, Belmont/Cogbill                   Longitude: W11761947.365

Total Points:  
Stream is at least intermittent  
if ≥ 19 or perennial if ≥ 30 

County: Chesterfield, VA Other US State Plane , VA South
e.g. Quad Name: 

 
A. Geomorphology  (Subtotal =_________) Absent Weak Moderate Strong 
1a.  Continuous bed and bank 0 1 2 3 
2.  Sinuosity 0 1 2 3 
3.  In-channel structure: riffle-pool sequence 0 1 2 3 
4.  Soil texture or stream substrate sorting 0 1 2 3 
5.  Active/relic floodplain 0 1 2 3 
6.  Depositional bars or benches  0 1 2 3 
7.  Braided channel 0 1 2 3 
8.  Recent alluvial deposits 0 1 2 3 
9 a Natural levees 0 1 2 3 
10. Headcuts 0 1 2 3 
11. Grade controls 0 0.5 1 1.5 
12. Natural valley or drainageway 0 0.5 1 1.5 
13. Second or greater order channel on existing   

USGS or NRCS map or other documented 
evidence. 

No = 0 Yes = 3 
a Man-made ditches are not rated; see discussions in manual 
B. Hydrology  (Subtotal = _________)     
14. Groundwater flow/discharge 0 1 2 3 
15. Water in channel and > 48 hrs since rain,  or  
      Water in channel -- dry or growing season 0 1 2 3 
16. Leaflitter 1.5 1 0.5 0 
17. Sediment on plants or debris 0 0.5 1 1.5 
18. Organic debris lines or piles (Wrack lines) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
19. Hydric soils (redoximorphic features) present? No = 0 Yes = 1.5 
     
C. Biology  (Subtotal = _________)     
20b. Fibrous roots in channel 3 2 1 0 
21b. Rooted plants in channel 3 2 1 0 
22. Crayfish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
23. Bivalves 0 1 2 3 
24. Fish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
25. Amphibians 0 0.5 1 1.5 
26. Macrobenthos (note diversity and abundance) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
27. Filamentous algae; periphyton 0 1 2 3 
28. Iron oxidizing bacteria/fungus. 0 0.5 1 1.5 
29 b. Wetland plants in streambed  FAC = 0.5;  FACW = 0.75;  OBL = 1.5   SAV = 2.0;  Other = 0 

b Items 20 and 21 focus on the presence of upland plants, Item 29 focuses on the presence of aquatic or wetland plants. 
 

Notes:  (use back side of this form for additional notes.) 
 

 

 

 

Sketch: 

 

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
6.5

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
6.5

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
8.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
21.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
Straight intermittent stream, mostly dry, nice topography onadjacent sides feeding the channel.Intermittent with score of 21.25







North Carolina Division of Water Quality – Stream Identification Form;     Version 3.1 

 

 
Date: 26 August 2013 Project: FCI EA Latitude: N 3677043.285

Evaluator: Matthew Neely      Site: S-4 R4, Belmont/Cogbill                   Longitude: W11761755.567

Total Points:  
Stream is at least intermittent  
if ≥ 19 or perennial if ≥ 30 

County: Chesterfield, VA Other US State Plane , VA South
e.g. Quad Name: 

 
A. Geomorphology  (Subtotal =_________) Absent Weak Moderate Strong 
1a.  Continuous bed and bank 0 1 2 3 
2.  Sinuosity 0 1 2 3 
3.  In-channel structure: riffle-pool sequence 0 1 2 3 
4.  Soil texture or stream substrate sorting 0 1 2 3 
5.  Active/relic floodplain 0 1 2 3 
6.  Depositional bars or benches  0 1 2 3 
7.  Braided channel 0 1 2 3 
8.  Recent alluvial deposits 0 1 2 3 
9 a Natural levees 0 1 2 3 
10. Headcuts 0 1 2 3 
11. Grade controls 0 0.5 1 1.5 
12. Natural valley or drainageway 0 0.5 1 1.5 
13. Second or greater order channel on existing   

USGS or NRCS map or other documented 
evidence. 

No = 0 Yes = 3 
a Man-made ditches are not rated; see discussions in manual 
B. Hydrology  (Subtotal = _________)     
14. Groundwater flow/discharge 0 1 2 3 
15. Water in channel and > 48 hrs since rain,  or  
      Water in channel -- dry or growing season 0 1 2 3 
16. Leaflitter 1.5 1 0.5 0 
17. Sediment on plants or debris 0 0.5 1 1.5 
18. Organic debris lines or piles (Wrack lines) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
19. Hydric soils (redoximorphic features) present? No = 0 Yes = 1.5 
     
C. Biology  (Subtotal = _________)     
20b. Fibrous roots in channel 3 2 1 0 
21b. Rooted plants in channel 3 2 1 0 
22. Crayfish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
23. Bivalves 0 1 2 3 
24. Fish 0 0.5 1 1.5 
25. Amphibians 0 0.5 1 1.5 
26. Macrobenthos (note diversity and abundance) 0 0.5 1 1.5 
27. Filamentous algae; periphyton 0 1 2 3 
28. Iron oxidizing bacteria/fungus. 0 0.5 1 1.5 
29 b. Wetland plants in streambed  FAC = 0.5;  FACW = 0.75;  OBL = 1.5   SAV = 2.0;  Other = 0 

b Items 20 and 21 focus on the presence of upland plants, Item 29 focuses on the presence of aquatic or wetland plants. 
 

Notes:  (use back side of this form for additional notes.) 
 

 

 

 

Sketch: 

 

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text

Mill Creek
Oval

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
9

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
8.5

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
9.75

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
27.25

Mill Creek
Typewritten Text
This stream exhibits a bit more sinuosity than others in the survey area.  Waters flowing through the channel eventually flow into a system of ponds.Intermittent stream with a score of 27.25













 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure 5. 
 

Chesterfield County Department of Environmental Engineering 
Confirmation of RPA Designations for Streams in  

Perennial Stream Determination Study 








	Project Site: Chesterfield County Airport 
	CityCounty: Chesterfield County 
	Sampling Date: 10/10/2012 1:35:10 PM
	ApplicantOwner: Chesterfield County Airport 
	State: VA
	Sampling Point: 26
	Investigators: Matt Neely
	Section Township Range: 
	Landform: Floodplain
	Local Relief: CC
	Slope: 3 - 7%
	Lat: 37°25.16772' N
	Long: 077°32.22680' W
	Datum: NAD 83
	Soil Map Unit Name: Kempsville Bourne complex
	NWI Classification: 
	typY: Yes
	typN: Off
	soil: No
	veg: No
	hyd: No
	NC Y: Yes
	NC N: Off
	veg2: No
	soil2: No
	hyd2: No
	hvno: Off
	hvyes: Yes
	hsyes: Yes
	hsno: Off
	whno: Off
	wyes: Yes
	wno: Off
	whyes: Yes
	Remarks: 
	H2 B6: Off
	H A1: Off
	H B14: Off
	H2 B8: Off
	H A2: Off
	H C1: Off
	H2 B10: Yes
	H A3: Off
	H C3: Off
	H B1: Off
	H2 B16: Off
	H C4: Off
	H B2: Yes
	H C6: Off
	H2 C2: Off
	H2 C8: Off
	H B3: Yes
	H C7: Off
	H2 C9: Off
	H B4: Off
	H2 D1: Off
	H Other: Off
	H B5: Off
	H2 D2: Off
	H B7: Off
	H2 D3: Off
	H B9: Yes
	H2 D4: Off
	H B13: Off
	Chk H2 D5: Off
	swyes: Off
	swno: Yes
	sw depth: 
	wtyes: Off
	wtno: Yes
	wt depth: 
	satyes: Off
	satno: Yes
	sat depth: 
	w/h Y: Yes
	w/h N: Off
	Describe Recorded Data stream gauge monitoring well aerial photos previous inspections if available: 
	Remarks_2: 
	Sampling Point 1: 26
	Tree Plot size: 30
	Tree 1: Quercus alba
	Tree 2: Acer rubrum
	Tree 3: Ilex opaca
	Tree 4: Nyssa sylvatica
	Tree 5: 
	Tree 6: 
	Tree 7: 
	Tree Cover 1: 20
	Tree Cover 2: 15
	Tree Cover 3: 10
	Tree Cover 4: 3
	Tree Cover 5: 
	Tree Cover 6: 
	Tree Cover 7: 
	Tree Cover Total: 48
	Tree Species 1: Yes
	Tree Species 2: Yes
	Tree Species 3: Yes
	Tree Species 4: No
	Tree Species 5: 
	Tree Species 6: 
	Tree Species 7: 
	Tree Status 1: FACU
	Tree Status 2: FAC
	Tree Status 3: FACU
	Tree Status 4: FAC
	Tree Status 5: 
	Tree Status 6: 
	Tree Status 7: 
	wetdom: 3
	alldom: 5
	% wetdom: 60
	Sap Plot Size: 30
	Percent OBL: 0
	Multiplier OBL: 0
	Sap 1: 
	Sap 2: 
	Sap 3: 
	Sap 4: 
	Sap 5: 
	Sap 6: 
	Sap 7: 
	Sap Cover 1: 
	Sap Cover 2: 
	Sap Cover 3: 
	Sap Cover 4: 
	Sap Cover 5: 
	Sap Cover 6: 
	Sap Cover 7: 
	Sap Cover Total: 0
	Sap Secies 1: 
	Sap Secies 2: 
	Sap Secies 3: 
	Sap Secies 4: 
	Sap Secies 5: 
	Sap Secies 6: 
	Sap Secies 7: 
	Sap Status 1: 
	Sap Status 2: 
	Sap Status 3: 
	Sap Status 4: 
	Sap Status 5: 
	Sap Status 6: 
	Sap Status 7: 
	Percent FACW: 10
	Multiplier FACW: 20
	Percent FAC: 38
	Multiplier FAC: 114
	Percent FACU: 30
	Multiplier FACU: 120
	Percent UPL: 0
	Multiplier UPL: 0
	Percent Total: 78
	Multiplier Total: 254
	Prevalence Index: 3.26
	Shrub Plot Size: 30
	Hydrophytic Test: Off
	Shrub 1: Clethra alnifolia
	Dominance Test: Yes
	Shrub 2: Vaccinium corymbosum
	Prevelance Index: No
	Shrub 3: 
	Morphological Adaptations: Off
	Shrub 4: 
	Shrub 5: 
	Shrub 6: 
	Shrub 7: 
	Shrub Cover 1: 20
	Shrub Cover 2: 10
	Shrub Cover 3: 
	Shrub Cover 4: 
	Shrub Cover 5: 
	Shrub Cover 6: 
	Shrub Cover 7: 
	Shrub Cover Total: 30
	Shrub Species 1: Yes
	Shrub Species 2: Yes
	Shrub Species 3: 
	Shrub Species 4: 
	Shrub Species 5: 
	Shrub Species 6: 
	Shrub Species 7: 
	Shrub Status 1: FAC
	Shrub Status 2: FACW
	Shrub Status 3: 
	Shrub Status 4: 
	Problematic Vegetation: Off
	Shrub Status 5: 
	Shrub Status 6: 
	Shrub Status 7: 
	Herb Plot Size: 30
	Herb1: 
	Herb2: 
	Herb3: 
	Herb4: 
	Herb 5: 
	Herb 6: 
	Herb 7: 
	Herb 8: 
	Herb 9: 
	Herb 10: 
	Herb 11: 
	Herb 12: 
	Herb Cover 1: 
	Herb Cover 2: 
	Herb Cover 3: 
	Herb Cover 4: 
	Herb Cover 5: 
	Herb Cover 6: 
	Herb Cover 7: 
	Herb Cover 8: 
	Herb Cover 9: 
	Herb Cover 10: 
	Herb Cover 11: 
	Herb Cover 12: 
	Herb Cover Total: 0
	Herb Species 1: 
	Herb Species 2: 
	Herb Species 3: 
	Herb Species 4: 
	Herb Species 5: 
	Herb Species 6: 
	Herb Species 7: 
	Herb Species 8: 
	Herb Species 9: 
	Herb Species 10: 
	Herb Species 11: 
	Herb Species 12: 
	Herb Status 1: 
	Herb Status 2: 
	Herb Status 3: 
	Herb Status 4: 
	Herb Status 5: 
	Herb Status 6: 
	Herb Status 7: 
	Herb Status 8: 
	Herb Status 9: 
	Herb Status 10: 
	Herb Status 11: 
	Herb Status 12: 
	Vine Plot Size: 30
	Vine 1: 
	Vine 2: 
	Vine 3: 
	Vine 4: 
	Vine 5: 
	Vine Cover 1: 
	Vine Cover 2: 
	Vine Cover 3: 
	Vine Cover 4: 
	Vine Cover 5: 
	Vine Cover Total: 0
	Vine Species 1: 
	Vine Species 2: 
	Vine Species 3: 
	Vine Species  4: 
	Vine Species 6: 
	Vine Status 1: 
	Vine Status 2: 
	Vine Status 3: 
	Vine Status 4: 
	Vine Status 5: 
	Vegetation Present Yes: Yes
	Vegetation Present No: Off
	Remarks 3: 
	Sampling Point_3: 26
	Depth 1: 0 - 4
	Redox Type 1: C 
	Depth 2: 
	Depth 3: 4 - 6
	Depth 4: 
	Depth 5: 6 - 14
	Depth 6: 
	Depth 7: 
	Depth 8: 
	Depth 9: 
	Matrix Color 1: 10YR 7/3
	Matrix Color 2: 
	Matrix Color 3: 10YR 7/2
	Matrix Color 4: 
	Matrix Color 5: 10YR 4/1
	Matrix Color 6: 
	Matrix Color 7: 
	Matrix Color 8: 
	Matrix Color 9: 
	Matrix Color 10: 
	Matrix Percent 1: 90
	Matrix Percent 2: 
	Matrix Percent 3: 95
	Matrix Percent 4: 
	Matrix Percent 5: 100
	Matrix Percent 6: 
	Matrix Percent 7: 
	Matrix Percent 8: 
	Matrix Percent 9: 
	Matrix Percent 10: 
	Redox Color 1: 7.5YR 4/6
	Redox Color 2: 
	Redox Color 3: 10YR 5/8
	Redox Color 4: 
	Redox Color 5: 
	Redox Color 6: 
	Redox Color 7: 
	Redox Color 8: 
	Redox Color 9: 
	Redox Color 10: 
	Redox Percent 1: 
	Redox Percent 2: 
	Redox Percent 3: 5.00
	Redox Percent 4: 
	Redox Percent 5: 
	Redox Percent 6: 
	Redox Percent 7: 
	Redox Percent 8: 
	Redox Percent 9: 
	Redox Percent 10: 
	Redox Type 2: 
	Redox Type 3: C 
	Redox Type 4: 
	Redox Type 5: 
	Redox Type 6: 
	Redox Type 7: 
	Redox Type 8: 
	Redox Type 9: 
	Redox Type 10: 
	Redox Loc 1: M
	Redox Loc 2: 
	Redox Loc 3: M
	Redox Loc 4: 
	Redox Loc 5: 
	Redox Loc 6: 
	Redox Loc 7: 
	Redox Loc 8: 
	Redox Loc 9: 
	Redox Loc 10: 
	Texture 1: LFS
	Texture 2: 
	Texture 3: LFS
	Texture 4: 
	Texture 5: FSL
	Texture 6: 
	Texture 7: 
	Texture 8: 
	Texture 9: 
	Profile Remarks 1: 
	Profile Remarks 2: 
	Profile Remarks 3: 
	Profile Remarks 4: 
	Profile Remarks 5: 
	Profile Remarks 6: 
	Profile Remarks 7: 
	Profile Remarks 8: 
	Profile Remarks 9: 
	Profile Remarks 10: 
	Depth 10: 
	Texture 10: 
	HS A1: Off
	HS S7: Off
	HS Indicators A10: Off
	HS A2: Off
	HS S8: Off
	HS Indicator  A16: Off
	HS A3: Off
	HS S9: Off
	HS A4: Off
	HS F2: Off
	HS Indicator F19: Off
	HS A5: Off
	HS F3: Yes
	HS A10: Off
	HS F6: Off
	HS F21: Off
	HS A11: Off
	HS F7: Off
	HS Indicator TF12: Off
	HS A12: Off
	HS F8: Off
	HS Indicator Other: Off
	HS S1: Off
	HS S4: Off
	HS F12: Off
	HS S5: Off
	HS F13: Off
	HS F19: Off
	HS S6: Off
	Restrictive Layer Type: 
	Restrictive Layer Depth: 
	Hydrolic Soil Yes: Yes
	Hydrolic Soil No: Off
	Remarks 4: 


